
1 
 

ANALYSIS OF FACTORS AFFECTING THE VALUE OF INDONESIAN FISHERIES 

EXPORT TO FIVE DESTINATION COUNTRIES YEARS 2011 TO 2018. 

MINOR THESIS 

 

BAGUS NARENDRA PRATAMA 

145020108121003  

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAM 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMICS 

ECONOMICS AND BUSINESS FACULTY  

UNIVERSITAS BRAWIJAYA 

2020 

 

 

 



2 
 

Table of Contents 
Table of Contents ........................................................................................................... 2 

List of Chart .................................................................................................................. 5 

List Of Tables ................................................................................................................ 6 

List Of Figures ............................................................................................................... 7 

ABSTRAK ..................................................................................................................... 8 

ABSTRACT ................................................................................................................... 9 

Chapter I ..................................................................................................................... 10 

Introduction ................................................................................................................. 10 

1.1 Background ................................................................................................... 10 

1.2 Problem Formulation. ................................................................................... 19 

1.3 Research objectives. ...................................................................................... 19 

1.4 Research benefits .......................................................................................... 20 

Chapter II .................................................................................................................... 21 

Literature Review ........................................................................................................ 21 

2.1 Theory Basis.................................................................................................. 21 

2.1.1. International Trade ............................................................................... 21 

2.1.2. Theory of international trade..................................................................... 22 

2.1.3 The Theory of Supply and Demand........................................................ 24 

2.1.4 Export .................................................................................................... 24 

2.1.5 Inflation ................................................................................................. 26 

2.1.6 Exchange Rates ...................................................................................... 28 

2.1.7 Gross Domestic Product......................................................................... 34 

2.1.8 Export Price ........................................................................................... 36 

2.2 Relationship Between Dependent Variables and Independent Variables. ...... 37 

2.2.1 Relations Between Gross Domestic Product To Export. ......................... 37 

2.2.2 Relations Between Exchange Rates To Export. ...................................... 37 

2.2.3 Relations Between Export Price To Export. ........................................... 38 

2.2.4 Relations Between Inflation To Export. ................................................. 39 

2.3 Previous Research. ........................................................................................ 41 

2.4 Framework of Thinking.  ............................................................................... 55 

2.5 Hypothesis ..................................................................................................... 56 



3 
 

Chapter III................................................................................................................... 58 

Research Methods ........................................................................................................ 58 

3.1 Approach and Scope and Research. .............................................................. 58 

3.2 Research Variables and Operational Definitions. .......................................... 58 

3.3 Data Types and Sources. ............................................................................... 59 

3.3.1 Type Of Data. ........................................................................................ 59 

3.3.2 Data Source............................................................................................ 60 

3.4 Method of Collecting Data. ............................................................................ 60 

3.5 Data Analysis Method. .................................................................................. 61 

3.5.1 Research Model. .................................................................................... 61 

3.5.2 Panel Data Estimation Method .............................................................. 61 

3.5.3 Deviation Detection of Classical Assumptions. ....................................... 65 

3.5.4 Hypothesis Testing. ................................................................................ 67 

Chapter IV ................................................................................................................... 71 

Research Result ........................................................................................................... 71 

4.1 General Description. ..................................................................................... 71 

4.1.1 Fishery Value Chain. ............................................................................. 71 

4.1.2 The Export Volume Development of The Indonesian Fishery. ............... 73 

4.1.3 The Export Value Development of The Indonesian Fishery. .................. 74 

4.1.4 The Real GDP Development of Importers Based on The Base Year 2010.

 75 

4.1.5 The Development of The Real Exchange Rate of The Rupiah Against The 

Currency of The Destination Country.  ................................................................. 76 

4.1.6 The Development of Export Prices Based on FOB of The Indonesian 

Fisheries to Destination Countries. ....................................................................... 78 

4.1.7 The Development of The Indonesia’s Annual Inflation.  ......................... 78 

4.2 Data Analysis. ............................................................................................... 79 

4.2.1 R-Squared. ............................................................................................. 80 

4.2.2 F Test. .................................................................................................... 80 

4.2.3 T-Test. ................................................................................................... 81 

4.2.4 Classical Assumption Test. ..................................................................... 83 

4.3 Economic Analysis......................................................................................... 84 



4 
 

4.3.1 The Effect of Real GDP of Importer’s on Export Value of Indonesia’s 

Fisheries to destination countries. ......................................................................... 84 

4.3.2 The Effect of Real Exchange Rate Indonesia to Destination Countries on 

Export Value of Indonesia’s Fisheries to destination countries. ............................ 86 

4.3.3 The Effect of Export Price on Export Value of Indonesia Fisheries to 

destination countries. ............................................................................................ 87 

4.3.4 The Effect of Indonesia Inflation on Export Value of Indonesia Fisheries to 

destination countries. ............................................................................................ 89 

Chapter V .................................................................................................................... 91 

Conclusion and Suggestion........................................................................................... 91 

5.1 Conlusions. .................................................................................................... 91 

5.2 Suggestion. .................................................................................................... 92 

Bibliography ................................................................................................................ 94 

Attachment .................................................................................................................. 97 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 
 

List of Chart 

Chart 1.1 Percentage of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector and Agriculture, Forestry, and 

Fisheries (AFF) Sector to Total Real GDP Sectors based on year 2010. Period 2011 to 

2018. ............................................................................................................................ 12 

Chart 1.2 Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 

2018. ............................................................................................................................ 13 

Chart 1.3 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018. ................... 14 

Chart 1.4 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 2018. ................ 17 

Chart 4.1 Export Volume of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Years 2011 to 2018. ............. 73 

Chart 4.1 Export Volume of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Years 2011 to 2018. ............. 73 

Chart 4.2 Export Value of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Years 2011 to 2018. ................ 74 

Chart 4.2 Export Value of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Years 2011 to 2018. ................ 74 

Chart 4.3 Real GDP of Importer’s Based on Year 2010, period 2011 to 2018. .............. 76 

Chart 4.3 Real GDP of Importer’s Based on Year 2010, period 2011 to 2018. .............. 76 

Chart 4.4 Export Price Based on FOB of Indonesia’s Fisheries to destination countries, 

year 2011 to 2018. ........................................................................................................ 78 

Chart 4.4 Export Price Based on FOB of Indonesia’s Fisheries to destination countries, 

year 2011 to 2018. ........................................................................................................ 78 

Chart 4.5 Annual Inflation of Indonesia, year 2011 to 2018. ........................................ 79 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55902417
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55902417
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55902417
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55902421
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55902421
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55902428
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55902429
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55901904
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55901905
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55901906
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55901907
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55901908
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55901909
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55901910
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55901910
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55901911
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55901911
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55901912


6 
 

List Of Tables 

Table 4.1 Real Exchange Rates Rupiah to Destination Countries Currency, years 2011 

to 2018.......................................................................................................................... 77 

Table 4.2 Regression Result ......................................................................................... 79 

Table 4.3 R-Squared. ................................................................................................... 80 

Table 4.4 T-Test ........................................................................................................... 81 

Table 4.5 Normality Test.............................................................................................. 83 

Table 4.6 Multicollinearity Test ................................................................................... 83 

Table 4.7 Hetteroscedasticity Test ................................................................................ 84 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7 
 

List Of Figures 
 

Figure 1.1 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018. ....... 15 

Figure 2.1 Framework Of Thinking ............................................................................. 55 

Figure 4.1 The Distribution Pattern Of Fishery Catches Based On Market Players. .... 71 

Figure 4.2 Value Chain Scheme in Indonesian Aquaculture Industry.  ......................... 72 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55903960
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55903324
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55903321
file:///C:/Users/SURFACE/Desktop/Skripsi/skripsi%20english%20bagus%20narendra%20pratama%20145020108121003.docx%23_Toc55903323


8 
 

ABSTRAK 

ANALISIS FAKTOR- FAKTOR YANG MEMPENGARUHI NILAI EKSPOR 

PERIKANAN INDONESIA KE LIMA NEGARA TUJUAN TAHUN 2011 HINGGA 

2018 

Oleh: Bagus Narendra Pratama 

Pembimbing: Dias Satria , SE. , M.App.Ec. , PhD. 

 Penelitian ini bertujuan untuk mengetahui pengaruh PDB riil, nilai tukar riil, harga 

ekspor, dan inflasi terhadap nilai ekspor perikanan Indonesia dari tahun 2011 hingga 2018. 

Penelitian ini menggunakan data panel dengan model common effect yang diestimasi dengan 

program Stata 14. Hasil penelitian menunjukkan bahwa secara parsial variabel GDP riil 

importir, harga ekspor berdasarkan FOB, dan inflasi Indonesia berpengaruh positif signifikan 

terhadap nilai ekspor perikanan Indonesia ke negara tujuan. Sedangkan nilai tukar riil 

Indonesia terhadap mata uang negara importir secara parsial berpengaruh negatif signifikan 

terhadap nilai ekspor perikanan Indonesia ke negara tujuan. 

Kata Kunci: Ekspor Perikanan Indonesia, GDP Riil Importir, RER, Biaya Ekspor FOB, 

Inflasi Eksportir.  
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ABSTRACT 

ANALYSIS OF FACTORS AFFECTING THE VALUE OF INDONESIAN 

FISHERIES EXPORT TO FIVE DESTINATION COUNTRIES YEARS 2011 TO 

2018. 

BY : Bagus Narendra Pratama 

Supervisor : Dias Satria , SE. , M.App.Ec. , PhD. 

 This study aims to determine the effect of real GDP, real exchange rates, export prices, 

and inflation on the export value of Indonesian fisheries from 2011 to 2018. This study uses 

panel data with a common effect model estimated by the Stata 14 program. The results show 

that partially the variables Importers' real GDP, export prices based on FOB, and Indonesian 

inflation have a significant positive effect on the value of Indonesian fisheries exports to 

destination countries. Meanwhile, the real exchange rate of Indonesia against the currency of 

the importer country partially has a significant negative effect on the value of Indonesian 

fisheries exports to the destination country. 

Keywords: Indonesian Fisheries Exports, Importers Real GDP, RER, FOB Export 

Prices, Exporter Inflation. 
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Chapter I 

Introduction 

 

1.1 Background 

 The needs of the community which are increasing and of various types cannot be 

fulfilled entirely by-products produced in the country alone. The increase in the production 

capacity of various commodities requires a wider market from abroad. This situation 

encourages trade activities between countries, both goods, and services, which continue to 

increase in value. Globalization and free trade are two flows that influence each other and the 

two flows are getting stronger along with technological progress and the increase in per capita 

income. Such a situation changes the economic order and world trade and affects every country 

that implements free trade or open economy policies, thus triggering all countries in the world 

including Indonesia to conduct foreign trade (Mutia, 2015). 

 With the increasingly rapid development of the international economy, economic 

relations between countries have resulted in linkages and an increase in the flow of trade in 

goods and money and capital between countries. International trade greatly affects the 

economic growth of a country, because in international trade there is competition in the 

international market. One of the benefits of international trade is increasing income, increasing 

foreign exchange reserves, transfer of capital, expanding employment opportunities and 

considering a large amount of competition from other countries in international trade, it can 

encourage each country to improve the quality of its products so that they can compete in the 

international market. On the other hand, international trade can pose challenges and obstacles 

faced by many developing countries such as Indonesia. The challenges and constraints in 
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question include being able to hinder the growth of the industrial sector and damage local 

industries. 

 Indonesia's abundant natural resources can be utilized for export activities, so that 

Indonesia's export commodities of natural products are divided into 2 parts, namely (1) the oil 

and gas sector which consists of petroleum and natural gas, and (2) the non-oil and gas sector 

which consists of sectors agriculture, plantation, forestry, fisheries, industry, handicrafts, and 

services (Mejaya, Fanani, & Mawardi, 2016). Fishery products are one of the mainstays of 

Indonesia's exports (Yudiarosa, 2009). Considering that Indonesia's marine area which consists 

of waters of approximately 3.1 million km2 (territorial sea waters of 0.3 million km2 and 

archipelago waters of 2.8 million km2) and waters of the Indonesian Exclusive Economic Zone 

(ZEE) covering an area of approximately 2.7 million km2 contains many types of fish and other 

aquatic products that have important economic values. With this potential, the fisheries sector 

has a real GDP value that continues to grow every year. The Indonesian fisheries sector has a 

fairly good percentage and growth rate of Indonesia's overall income. This will be presented in 

chart 1.1. 
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 Chart 1.1 is processed based on data from the book Marine and Fisheries in Figures of 

the (Kementrian Kelautan Dan Perikanan, 2012) and (Pusdatin, 2018). Real GDP Indonesian 

fisheries is one part of the real GDP of the Agriculture, Forestry, and Fisheries sectors. The 

percentage level of real GDP of fisheries to the real GDP of the Agriculture, Forestry, and 

Fisheries sector is an average of 16.97% annually, with an average growth rate of 0.39% 

annually. Meanwhile, the average percentage level of real GDP from fisheries to total real GDP 

of Indonesia is 2,203% annually, with an average growth rate of 0.025% each year. With a 

larger percentage level, it can be said that the fisheries sector has great potential in the years to 

come. 

 In addition to having a fairly good percentage rate, the fisheries sector has a growth 

rate that is arguably greater than the Agriculture, Forestry, and Fisheries sectors and the 

total real GDP of Indonesia. This is presented in chart 1.2. 

Source: Marines and Fisheries In Figures 2012 and 2018. Pusdatin, Marines and Fisheries  Ministry of Indonesia. 
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5.19% 5.70% 5.19%
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Percentage of Indonesia's Real GDP by 
Sectors Based on 2010. Years 2011 to 2018 

Fisheries to AFF Fisheries to Total AFF to Total

Chart 1.1 Percentage of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector and Agriculture, Forestry, and 

Fisheries (AFF) Sector to Total Real GDP Sectors based on year 2010. Period 2011 

to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 2 Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 

2018.Chart 1. 3 Percentage of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector and Agriculture, 

Forestry, and Fisheries (AFF) Sector to Total Real GDP Sectors based on year 2010. 

Period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 4 Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 

2018.Chart 1. 5 Percentage of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector and Agriculture, 

Forestry, and Fisheries (AFF) Sector to Total Real GDP Sectors based on year 2010. 

Period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 6 Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 

2018.Chart 1. 7 Percentage of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector and Agriculture, 

Forestry, and Fisheries (AFF) Sector to Total Real GDP Sectors based on year 2010. 

Period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.8 Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 9 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018.Chart 1. 10 

Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 11 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018.Chart 1. 12 

Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 2018.Chart 1.13 

Percentage of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector and Agriculture, Forestry, and Fisheries 

(AFF) Sector to Total Real GDP Sectors based on year 2010. Period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 14 Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 

2018.Chart 1. 15 Percentage of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector and Agriculture, 

Forestry, and Fisheries (AFF) Sector to Total Real GDP Sectors based on year 2010. 

Period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 16 Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 

2018.Chart 1. 17 Percentage of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector and Agriculture, 

Forestry, and Fisheries (AFF) Sector to Total Real GDP Sectors based on year 2010. 

Period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 18 Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 
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 Data chart 1.2 is processed based on data from the book Marine and Fisheries in 

Figures of the (Kementrian Kelautan Dan Perikanan, 2012) and (Pusdatin, 2018). Chart 1.2 

shows that the real GDP growth rate for fisheries is greater than the real GDP growth rate for 

Agriculture, Forestry, and Fisheries, and Indonesia's total real GDP. The average real GDP 

growth rate for Indonesian fisheries is 6.41% annually, while the growth rate for total real GDP 

and AFF is below 6% annually. Fishery real GDP has the prospect of always increasing after 

experiencing a decline in growth in 2015/2016. Meanwhile, the AFF sector's real GDP growth 

rate experienced fluctuating developments in the range of 3.37 to 4.59% in the 2011 to 2018 

period. 

 To see whether a sector in a country has a profit or not, the country looks at the surplus 

value produced by a sector, through a picture of the value of its trade balance. The value of the 

Trade Balance is obtained through economic activities, namely the value of exports from a 

Source: Marines and Fisheries In Figures 2012 and 2018. Pusdatin, Marines and Fisheries  Ministry of Indonesia. 

 

Chart 1.709 Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, 

period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 710 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 

2018.Chart 1. 711 Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 

2010, period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 712 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 

2018.Chart 1. 713 Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 

2010, period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 714 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 

2018.Chart 1. 715 Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 

2010, period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.716 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Table 1.73 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 

2018.Chart 1. 717 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 

2018. 
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Chart 1.2 Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 851 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018.Chart 1. 852 

Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 853 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018.Chart 1. 854 

Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 855 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018.Chart 1. 856 

Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.857 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Table 1.97 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018.Chart 1. 858 

Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Table 1.98 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 859 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 2018.Table 1.99 

Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018.Chart 1. 860 

Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018.Chart 1.861 Growth of 

Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 862 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018.Chart 1. 863 

Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 864 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018.Chart 1. 865 

Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 866 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018.Chart 1. 867 

Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.868 Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1. 869 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018.Chart 1. 870 

Growth of Indonesia’s Real GDP by Sector based On 2010, period 2011 to 2018. 
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sector or entire sector to other countries minus the value of imports from the sector or the entire 

sector to the country itself or the domestic. If the export value of a sector is greater than the 

value of its imports, this value can be called a surplus from the trade balance. Conversely, if 

the import value of a sector is greater than the value of its exports, it is commonly referred to 

as a deficit in the trade balance in that sector. The trade balance value of the fisheries sector is 

one of the Indonesian state sectors that experiences a surplus-value every year. This can be 

seen from the data chart 1.3. 

 

 Chart 1.3 is processed through data from the book Marine and Fisheries in Figures of 

the (Kementrian Kelautan Dan Perikanan, 2012) and (Pusdatin, 2018). Based on data chart 1.3, 

the fisheries sector has a promising surplus value with an average annual growth rate of 4.94% 

from 2011 to 2018. The export value of the fisheries sector has an average annual growth rate 

$3,521,091 
$3,871,341 

$4,161,354 

$4,641,536 

$3,943,536 

$4,172,253 
$4,513,742 

$4,860,904 

$488,351 
$452,967 

$460,487 

$417,236 

$378,351 
$414,263 

$474,664 
$735,175 

$3,032,740 
$3,418,374 

$3,700,867 

$4,224,300 

$3,565,185 
$3,757,990 

$4,039,078 $4,125,729 

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Indonesia's Fisheries Trade Balance
Years 2011 to 2018

Export Value Import Value Surplus

Source: Marines and Fisheries In Figures 2012 and 2018. Pusdatin, Marines and Fisheries  Ministry of Indonesia. 

 

Source: Marines and Fisheries In Figures 2012 and 2018. Pusdatin, Marines and Fisheries  Ministry of Indonesia. 

 

Figure 1.65 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 

2018. 

 

Chart 1.1203 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 

2018.Figure 1.66 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 

2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.1138 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Figure 1.1 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018.Chart 

1.1139 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Figure 1.2 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.1140 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 2018.Figure 1.3 

Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018.Chart 1.1141 

Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Figure 1.4 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018.Chart 

1.1142 Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Figure 1.5 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.1143 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 2018.Figure 1.6 

Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.1144 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 2018.Figure 1.7 

Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.1145 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 2018.Figure 1.8 

Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018.Chart 1.1146 

Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Trade Balance years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Figure 1.9 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018.Chart 
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of 5.09% from 2011 to 2018. However, Import value experienced a bigger increase compared 

to export value, with an average annual growth rate of 7.81% from 2011 to 2018. 

 In 2015, there was a quite high decline in the value of exports, amounting to 698,000 

US dollars, with a decrease in the surplus-value of 659,000 US dollars. This shows that the 

trade balance in the fisheries sector has experienced a decline in export value and a surplus 

from international trade activities. 

The Indonesian fisheries sector has several main commodities that have a dominant growth 

rate, both in volume and value. Table 1.1 describes several main commodities that have a 

dominant growth rate in the fisheries sector. 

 

  

  

Shrimp TTC Pearl Seaweed Others Total

2011 158,062       141,774   24            159,075   700,414       1,159,349   

2012 132,999       201,160   5              174,011   731,914       1,240,089   

2013 138,287       209,070   5              181,927   726,129       1,255,418   

2014 164,206       206,561   7              206,452   696,001       1,273,227   

2015 162,289       172,293   7              211,872   529,743       1,076,204   

2016 171,931       145,900   148         188,299   568,917       1,075,195   

2017 180,304       198,131   7              192,076   507,480       1,077,998   

2018 197,434       168,434   9              212,962   547,240       1,126,079   

Average Growth 2011-2018 17.82% 13.21% 4.43% 16.21% 12.27% 13.80%

Growth 2017/2018 9.50% -14.99% 28.57% 10.87% 7.83% 4.46%

Shrimp TTC Pearl Seaweed Others Total

2011 1,309,674$ 498,591$ 31,792$ 157,587$ 1,523,447$ 3,521,091$ 

2012 1,304,149$ 749,992$ 29,627$ 177,925$ 1,609,648$ 3,871,341$ 

2013 1,454,345$ 764,791$ 26,263$ 209,539$ 1,706,416$ 4,161,354$ 

2014 1,875,314$ 692,448$ 28,783$ 279,540$ 1,765,451$ 4,641,536$ 

2015 1,450,023$ 583,588$ 31,239$ 205,320$ 1,673,531$ 3,943,701$ 

2016 1,568,391$ 566,162$ 46,032$ 161,802$ 1,829,866$ 4,172,253$ 

2017 1,745,722$ 659,993$ 50,903$ 204,987$ 1,852,137$ 4,513,742$ 

2018 1,742,119$ 713,919$ 48,286$ 291,837$ 2,064,750$ 4,860,911$ 

Average Growth 2011-2018 16.27% 15.81% 19.74% 20.89% 17.26% 16.86%

Growth 2017/2018 -0.21% 8.17% -5.14% 42.37% 11.48% 7.69%

Volume (in Ton)
Years

Value (in 1000$)
Years

Source: Marines and Fisheries In Figures 2012 and 2018. Pusdatin, Marines and Fisheries  Ministry of Indonesia. 

 

Chart 1.1231 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 

2018.Source: Marines and Fisheries In Figures 2012 and 2018. Pusdatin, Marines and Fisheries  Ministry of Indonesia.  

Figure 1.81 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.1217 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 2018.Figure 

1.82 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.1218 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 2018.Figure 

1.83 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.1219 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 2018.Figure 

1.84 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.1220 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 2018.Figure 

1.85 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.1221 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 2018.Figure 

1.86 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.1222 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 2018.Figure 

1.87 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 1.1223 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 2018.Figure 

1.88 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Figure 1.89 Fishery Products Export by Major Commodities, Years 2011 to 2018. 
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 Figure 1.1 data is processed based on data from the Fisheries and Marine Affairs book 

in Figures of the (Kementrian Kelautan Dan Perikanan, 2012) and (Pusdatin, 2018). From the 

data table 1.1, it can be seen that the largest export volume is the seaweed commodity, with an 

average growth rate of 16.21% each year. Shrimp export volume has the second-largest export 

volume level, with the largest average growth rate of 17.82%. The export volume experienced 

a significant decline in 2015, namely by 197,023 tons, and in 2016 by 1,009 tons. 

 The highest export value for Indonesia's leading commodity is shrimp, with an average 

growth rate of 16.27% annually. The export value of the TTC commodity is in the second 

position, with the smallest average growth rate of 15.81% annually. The largest average growth 

rate for Indonesia's main fishery commodity is seaweed, with an average growth rate of 20.89% 

annually. The export value of Indonesian fisheries has an average growth rate of 17.86% 

annually, although there was a decline in value of 697 million US dollars in 2015. 

 Indonesia has international trade relations with several countries from various 

continents. The United States and China, which are classified as countries with a sizeable 

global trade, have international trade relations with Indonesia. Apart from these two countries, 

developed countries from East Asia such as Japan and South Korea also have quite good 

international trade relations with Indonesia. The United Kingdom which is known as one of 

the influential countries in Europe does not escape from making international trade relations 

with Indonesia. International trade relations between several countries cover several existing 

sectors, for example, fisheries. With the potential that is owned and known as a maritime 

country that is quite good, the Indonesian fisheries sector is starting to be looked at by other 

countries for international scale trade between countries. Chart 1.4 explains the value of 

Indonesia's fishery exports to several export destination countries. 
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 Chart 1.4 is processed based on data from the Fisheries and Marine Affairs book in 

Figures of the (Kementrian Kelautan Dan Perikanan, 2012) and (Pusdatin, 2018). The export 

value of Indonesian fisheries to the 5 destination countries contributed on average to the total 

value of Indonesian fisheries of 65.91% from 2011 to 2018, with 2014 being the highest at 

69.64%. The average export value to the 5 destination countries experienced positive growth 

of 0.80%, with the highest growth rate from 2011 to 2018, namely 9.31%. The growth rate of 

export value to the 5 destination countries had also experienced negative growth for several 

years, with the highest growth in 2011-2012 at -6.60%. 

 The value of Indonesian fisheries to the USA is the highest compared to other 

destination countries with an average annual growth rate of 9.63% from 2011 to 2018. The 

value of Indonesian fisheries to Japan is below that of the USA with an average annual growth 

Source: Marines and Fisheries In Figures 2012 and 2018. Pusdatin, Marines and Fisheries  Ministry of Indonesia. 

Chart 1.1232 Export Value of Indonesia's Fisheries Sector, Year 2011 to 2018. 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Japan $806,060 $623,315 $845,459 $791,949 $732,734 $626,315 $623,601 $672,311

USA $1,070,48 $1,147,77 $1,332,63 $1,843,81 $1,453,61 $1,608,73 $1,816,58 $1,876,89

China $220,998 $288,236 $409,610 $410,833 $350,692 $391,892 $445,593 $675,981

South Korea $70,363 $68,313 $59,980 $73,089 $68,864 $58,639 $57,218 $73,969

United Kingdom $70,024 $77,482 $110,115 $112,628 $96,354 $89,677 $66,716 $62,716

Total Destination $2,237,92 $2,205,12 $2,757,79 $3,232,30 $2,702,25 $2,775,25 $3,009,70 $3,361,87

Total Value Export $3,521,09 $3,871,34 $4,161,35 $4,641,53 $3,943,70 $4,172,25 $4,513,74 $4,860,90

$0

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$3,000,000

$4,000,000

$5,000,000

$6,000,000

$0
$200,000
$400,000
$600,000
$800,000

$1,000,000
$1,200,000
$1,400,000
$1,600,000
$1,800,000
$2,000,000

V
al

u
e 

in
 1

00
0 

$ 
p

er
 t

o
n

V
al

u
e 

in
 1

00
0 

$ 
p

er
 T

o
n

Export Value of Indoensia's Fisheries 
Year 2011 to 2018

Japan USA China South Korea

United Kingdom Total Destination Total Value Export



18 
 

rate of - 1.14% or it can be said a deficit from 2011 to 2018. The average annual growth rate 

of Indonesian fisheries value to China was the highest, namely 19.34%. For the value of 

Indonesian fisheries to South Korea and the United Kingdom, both experienced positive annual 

growth rates, namely 1.85% for South Korea and 0.30% for the United Kingdom. 

 Previous research has been carried out by several previous researchers. Research 

(Saptanto & Soetjitpto, 2017) regarding the analysis of the Indonesian fisheries export model 

with a gravity model approach. The study used panel data analysis using a fixed-effect model 

with 28 destination countries, from 1996 to 2007. The results showed that the variables that 

had been mentioned had a simultaneous effect with a value of 95.87%, with the remaining 

4.13% explained by other variables. While the partial effect is obtained, where the variables 

that have a positive effect partially are Indonesia's GDP, importer's GDP, Indonesian 

population, and interaction rates with trading partners of APEC members. Meanwhile, the 

variables that have a partially negative effect are the population of the export destination 

countries, the real exchange rate of the destination country, the relative distance, and the 

interaction rates with trading partners of ASEAN members. For the real exchange rate variable, 

Indonesia does not have a significant relationship with the value of Indonesian fisheries 

exports. 

 (Mutia, 2015) research entitled the effect of Indonesia's exports to ASEAN countries 

(a study of Malaysia, Singapore, the Philippines, and Thailand). The researcher used panel data 

regression with the fixed-effect model, the least square dummy variable (FEM LSDV), which 

was estimated using the e-views program. The independent variables of the study were the real 

GDP of the export destination countries, exchange rates, and the inflation rate from 1985 to 

2012. The results showed that the value of r2 was 0.9168, which means that the relationship 

between the dependent variable and the dependent variable can be explained by 91.68% in this 

study, and the rest is explained outside the estimation model. For the independent variable, the 
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real GDP of the export destination country and the exchange rate have a positive effect on 

Indonesian exports, and the inflation variable does not affect Indonesian exports.  

 Research by (Nurhayati, Hartoyo, & Mulatsih, 2018) entitled the analysis of the 

development of Indonesian clove exports from 2002 to 2016. The researcher used panel data 

with the Fixed effect model approach entitled analysis of Indonesian clove export development 

from 2002 to 2016. The independent variable used in the study was GDP per capita, the 

population of the export destination country, export price, economic distance, and export tariff. 

The dependent variable is the Indonesian clove exports. The results showed that the variables 

of GDP per capita, economic distance, and tariffs had a significant effect on Indonesian clove 

exports. The population variable of export destination countries and export prices do not have 

a significant effect on Indonesian clove exports. The results of this study have an r2 value of 

0.8504, which means that the independent variables can explain the dependent variable at 

85.04% with 14.96% explained by other variables. 

 Based on the research that has been done, it can be concluded that the internal factors 

that can influence exports are the Real GDP Importers, the real value of the exchange rate, 

Indonesian inflation, and the FOB price. 

1.2 Problem Formulation. 

 Based on the background above, the problem formulation that the writer proposes is: 

1 How do Real GDP Importer's, Real Exchange Rates, Indonesian Inflation, and Export 

Prices affect the Export Value of Indonesian Fisheries to 5 Destination Countries? 

1.3 Research objectives. 

 The aim of this research is: 

1 To determine the effect of Real GDP Importer's, Real Exchange Rates, Indonesian 

Inflation, and Export Prices affect the Export Value of Indonesian Fisheries to 5 

Destination Countries. 
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2 To determine the dominant variable on the volume of Indonesian fisheries exports to 

5 destination countries. 

1.4 Research benefits 

 This research is expected to provide the following benefits or uses: 

a. Academically: This research was conducted in order to carry out the final project in 

completing the study to fulfill the curriculum of the undergraduate program at the Faculty 

of Economics and Business, University of Brawijaya. Research is expected to solve the 

problems contained in the case so that it can broaden the horizons of writers and readers. 

b. Practically: This research is expected to be used as reference material and information 

capable of developing and advancing exports of the fishery sector in Indonesia. 
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Chapter II 

Literature Review 
 

2.1 Theory Basis 

2.1.1. International Trade 

 Trade-in economics is the process of exchanging goods and services based on the 

voluntary will of each party Boediono (2001: 10). Trade is the process of distributing goods 

from producers to consumers, due to the needs of both parties. At first, trade occurred only 

between individuals, but over time, trade has spread to the region and even occurs between 

countries (Mutia, 2015). 

 Trade between countries is better known as international trade. This international trade 

arises because of the presence of commodities that a country cannot produce at all due to 

limited natural resources or climate and is considered a result of the interaction between 

competitive supply and demand. 

 Two important things that take into account the occurrence of international trade are 

the specialization of production and information on the needs of traded goods. Specialization 

occurs because of natural conditions, namely the growth or presence of natural materials, the 

availability of which varies between each country in the world. Meanwhile, the availability of 

information is closely related to the level of thinking and human resources. Because 

information is very necessary to find out what humans need today. 

 According to Boediono (2001: 19), international trade arises primarily because a 

country can produce certain goods more efficiently than other countries. For example, if 

country A is more efficient in textile products and country B is more efficient in rice products, 

then there is a tendency for A to export textiles to B, and for B to export rice to A. In simple 

terms, that is the essence of international trade theory. 
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2.1.2. Theory of international trade. 

1) Absolute Advantage Theory 

According to Adam Smith, trade between the two countries is based on absolute advantages 

(absolute advantage). Suppose a country has an absolute advantage over other countries in 

producing a commodity but has an absolute loss against other countries in producing other 

commodities. So the two countries can get profits by each specializing in producing 

commodities that have absolute advantages, and exchanging them with other commodities that 

have absolute losses Salvatore (1997). 

The fact that one country will benefit more is not the most important thing. What is important 

is that both countries can benefit from specializing in trade production. However, at present 

absolute advantage can only explain a small part of world trade, particularly trade between 

developed and developing countries. Most of the world trade, especially trade between 

developed countries, cannot be explained by the theory of absolute advantage (Salvatore, 

1997). 

2) The Theory of Comparative Advantage (Comparative Advantage) 

According to the law of comparative advantage, even though a country is less efficient than 

another country in producing both commodities, there is still a basis for trading that benefits 

both parties Salvatore (1997). The first country must specialize in producing and exporting 

commodities that have a smaller absolute loss, and import commodities that have a greater 

absolute loss. This is a commodity with a comparative advantage.  

3) Heckscher Ohlin (HO) Theory 

 Heckscher Ohlin's (HO) theory explains that a country will trade with other countries 

because these countries have a comparative advantage. According to Boediono (2001), there 

are 3 (three) main factors that determine or influence a country's comparative advantage, 

namely: 
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a. Availability of means of production or production factors in different kinds or 

quantities from one country to another (often referred to as differences in endowment 

factors). 

b. There is the fact that in certain production branches people can produce more 

efficiently (cheaper) if the scale of production gets bigger (there are economies of scale). 

c. There are differences in the pattern and rate of technological progress. 

 Differences in endowment factors that can lead to differences in comparative 

advantage and thus encourage trade. In the simple Heckscher-Ohlin model there are assumed: 

a. Two factors of production, namely labor, and capital. 

b. Two goods that have different production factor densities, one is more labor-intensive, 

the other is more capital intensive. 

 A country can have more or less of each factor of production compared to other 

countries. When this happens, the country's comparative advantage will emerge in certain 

fields, especially in fields that tend to use more available production factors. 

4) Theory of Supply and Demand 

 According to Michael E. Porter (1990), The Competitive Advantage of a Nation is 

about the absence of a direct correlation between two production factors (high natural resources 

and cheap natural resources) owned by a country to be used as competitiveness in trade. 

 Porter stated that four main attributes determine why certain industries in a country 

can achieve international success, including: 

i.  Conditions of production factors. 

ii.  Government conditions and domestic quality guidance. 

iii.  The existence of supporting industries. 

iv.  Conditions of strategic competition. 
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 A competitive advantage supported only by ½ attributes will usually not last, because 

the four attributes interact positively with each other in a successful country. Apart from the 

four attributes above, the role of government is also very much needed. 

2.1.3 The Theory of Supply and Demand. 

 The essence of the theory of demand and supply is the occurrence of equilibrium prices 

as a result of supply and demand. In simple terms, the law of demand can be formulated as the 

quantity (amount) to be purchased per unit of time, which will increase if the price, ceteris 

paribus (other conditions remain the same) are getting lower. So the higher the price of a good, 

the lower the demand for that good, and the lower the price of a good, the demand for that 

goodwill increase. The demand function can be formulated by assuming that other factors 

besides the price of the good (P) remain Qd = f (P). 

 The rationale for the theory of demand and supply theory in international trade is that 

trade between two countries occurs because of differences in supply and demand. For example, 

in Indonesia, the demand for goods X (cloth) is small, while the demand for goods X in the 

United States is high. Indonesia will sell the remaining X, after deducting the amount consumed 

in the domestic market, to the United States. On the other hand, the demand for Y (television) 

in Indonesia is greater than in the United States, so the United States will export some of the 

televisions it produces (Tambunan, 2000). 

2.1.4 Export 

2.1.4.1 Export Definition 

 In an open economy, two variables need to be added, namely exports (X) and imports 

(Y) of goods and services. Export is a trade by selling goods from within the country to abroad. 

Because exports originating from domestic production are sold/used by foreign residents, 

exports are an injection into the income stream just like an investment. therefore, the income 
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generated by the production process can be used to buy domestic goods and services (C) or 

leave the income stream as savings (S) or purchase goods from abroad (M). 

2.1.4.2 Export Theory 

 The exports of a country are influenced by several factors, including the domestic price 

of the export destination country, the import price of the destination country, inflation, per 

capita income of the population of the export destination country, the tastes of the people of 

the destination country and the exchange rate between countries. Changes in the volume of 

exports to changes in the exchange rate, in this case, the real exchange rate is positive, meaning 

that real depreciation makes domestic products relatively cheaper, thereby stimulating exports 

Krugman (2005). 

 If the relative price of foreign goods increases (REER increases), then the foreign 

community will divert their spending to buy domestic goods so that it will have a positive effect 

on exports. With an increase in the real exchange rate (depreciation), the price of products on 

the global market will be cheaper, thus increasing exports. 

 Changes in the volume of exports to changes in real exchange rates are not always 

positive. This is because the export value is more influenced by international market prices. 

The real exchange rate can negatively affect the volume of exports in the short run. The real 

exchange rate depreciation cannot be responded well immediately by changes in the volume of 

exports, so it takes time to adjust to change the demand for exports. In addition, 

competitiveness between countries also affects the size of the change in export volume. 

 According to Mankiw (2006), various factors that can affect a country's exports, 

imports and net exports include: 

a. The tastes of consumers for goods produced domestically and abroad. 

b. Prices of goods at home and abroad. 
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c. The rate that determines the amount of domestic currency required to buy 

foreign currency 

d. The cost of transporting goods between countries. 

e. Government policies regarding international trade. 

f. Domestic and foreign consumer income. 

2.1.5 Inflation  

 Inflation is the tendency of prices to rise generally and continuously within a certain 

period of time. It is also defined as a continuous increase in the price level in an economy due 

to an increase in aggregate demand or a decrease in aggregate supply. To determine this, it is 

necessary to pay attention to the consumer price index data from a certain year onwards 

compared to the price index of the previous year (Sadono Sukirno, 2006). The consumer price 

index is a measure of the price level as an indicator of inflation. This is in line with the opinion 

of Nopirin (2000) who defines inflation as the process of increasing general prices of goods 

continuously.  

 Inflation is a process by which the price level tends to rise and money loses value. 

Meanwhile, according to Keynes, inflation is an increase in the average price level, the price 

is where the money is exchanged for goods or services (Mankiw, 2006).  

 Inflation can be caused by an increase in the amount of demand (demand-pull inflation) 

or a decrease in the amount of supply (cost-push inflation). Demand-pull inflation occurs when 

the company is not able to quickly serve the demands of the public in the market and usually 

occurs when the economy reaches full employment and economic growth runs rapidly. In 

addition, demand-pull inflation can also occur during times of war or political instability. 

Meanwhile, cost-push inflation is a problem of rising prices in the economy caused by an 

increase in production costs and usually occurs when the economy experiences a labor shortage 

(Mctaggart, 2003). The increase in price or inflation causes the country's goods to be unable to 
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compete in the international market so that exports will decline (Sadono Sukirno, 2006). The 

price increase is measured in several ways, including by  

a. Cost of living index (consumer price index)  

b. Wholesale price index 

c. GNP Deflator.  

 The occurrence of inflation is the result of an increase in the price level above the 

generally accepted average price which can be measured by the price index of consumer goods 

from year to year, as seen from the definition of inflation as follows: "Inflation arises in the 

general, or average level of prices. The measure of inflation is a price index. A price index 

measures changes in the price level from year to year. The best-known measure is the 

Consumer Price Index (CPI). CPI is a measure of the year to year increase in the price level 

based on the cost of a representative market basket of consumer goods " Amacher and Ulbrich 

(2009: 101-102). 

 The bad effects of inflation can be divided into 2 main aspects, namely bad effects on 

the economy and bad effects on individuals and society. The bad effects of inflation on the 

economy are: 

1. Inflation promotes speculative investment. 

2. Increase in interest rates. 

3. Generate economic uncertainty in the future. 

4. Creating a balance of payments problems. 

Meanwhile, the bad effects of inflation on individuals and society are: 

1. Worsening of the income distribution. 

2. Real income falls. 

3. The value of real savings falls. 
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 Inflation that is too high will cause a decrease in the purchasing power of money. In 

addition, high inflation can also reduce the level of real income earned by investors. 

Conversely, if the inflation rate of a country has decreased, this will be a positive signal for 

investors as the risk of purchasing power of money decreases and the risk of decreasing real 

income. Inflation can affect the distribution of income, allocation of production factors, and 

national products. The effect on income distribution is called the equity effect, while the effect 

on the allocation of production factors and national income is called the efficiency and output 

effects, respectively Nopirin (2000). 

2.1.6 Exchange Rates 

2.1.6.1 Exchange Rates Definition 

 In today's global economic life, every country is faced with the integration of world 

finances through the flow of goods, services, and capital that seems to have eliminated the 

territorial boundaries of a country. Generally, each country has its own currency which is used 

on a limited basis for transactions within the territory of its country. The flow of goods, 

services, and capital across countries cause effects and changes to the exchange rate of one 

country's currency against the currencies of other countries. Exchange rates used in 

international trade must be of more than one type. This will inevitably lead to a difference in 

the value of the currency. Due to currency differences, the exchange rate between the two must 

be fixed. This currency exchange rate relationship is expressed in terms of price relationships 

between the currencies. 

 According to Mankiw (2006) "The exchange rate or exchange rate between two 

countries is the price level agreed upon by the residents of the two countries to trade with each 

other". If the exchange rate weakens, this is called depreciation or a decrease in the value of 

the domestic currency against foreign currencies. If the exchange rate strengthens, this is called 

an appreciation, or an increase in the value of the domestic currency. In general, the exchange 
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rate is determined by the intersection of the market demand curve and the supply curve of the 

foreign currency. 

 According to Weston (2003) "Exchange rate is the price of one particular currency 

against another currency ". Based on the description, the authors conclude that the exchange 

rate is the price that must be issued by one currency in order for its value to be the same as 

another currency. If the exchange rate changes so that 1 yen can buy more currencies, this 

change is called an appreciation of the yen. 

 If the exchange rate changes in such a way that 1 yen can buy only less of the currency 

to appreciate, it is said that the currency strengthens because it can buy more foreign currency. 

Likewise, when a currency is depreciating, it is said that the currency is weakening Mankiw 

(2006). 

The drastically fluctuating exchange rate out of control will cause difficulties for the business 

world in planning their business, especially for those who bring in raw materials from abroad 

or sell their goods on the export market. Therefore, the management of a relatively stable 

currency value becomes one of the monetary factors that support the macroeconomy (Pohan, 

2008). 

 According to Sadono Sukirno (2006), the amount of domestic money needed, namely 

the amount of rupiah needed, to obtain one unit of foreign currency is called the foreign 

exchange rate. Foreign exchange rates or exchange rates show the price or value of a country's 

currency expressed in terms of the currency of another country. When a country's economic 

conditions change, it is usually followed by changes in exchange rates substantially. Currency 

problems arise when a country conducts transactions with other countries, where each country 

uses a different currency. So the exchange rate is the price that a country's currency must pay 

to obtain another country's currency. 
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 The exchange rate is influenced by several factors, such as domestic interest rates, 

inflation rates, and central bank intervention on the money market. The exchange rate, which 

is commonly referred to as the exchange rate, has an important role in the framework of 

monetary stability and in supporting economic activity. A stable exchange rate is necessary to 

achieve a conducive business climate for the improvement of the business world. To maintain 

exchange rate stability, the central bank intervenes at certain times in the foreign exchange 

markets, particularly during times of excessive volatility. 

 The exchange rate is divided into nominal exchange rates and real exchange rates. The 

nominal exchange rate (nominal exchange rate) is the value that a person uses when exchanging 

a country's currency for another country's currency. For example, if the US dollar and the 

Japanese yen are 120 yen per dollar, then an American person can exchange 1 dollar for 120 

yen on the money market. In contrast, Japanese people who want to own dollars will pay 120 

yen for every dollar purchased. Foreign exchange rates will fluctuate according to changes in 

demand and supply of foreign exchange. Demand for foreign currency is required to make 

payments abroad (imports), derived from debit transactions in the international balance of 

payments. A currency is said to be strong, if the autonomous credit transaction is greater than 

the autonomous debit transaction (balance of payments surplus), on the other hand, it is said to 

be weak if the balance of payments is in deficit, or it can be said that the demand for foreign 

currency exceeds the supply of foreign currency Nopirin (2000). 

 Meanwhile, the real exchange rate is the value a person uses when exchanging goods 

and services from one country for goods and services from another country Mankiw (2006). 

The real exchange rate states the rate at which we can trade goods from one country for goods 

from another country. The exchange rate or real exchange rate is called the term of trade. The 

real exchange rate between the two countries is calculated from the nominal exchange rates 

and the price levels in both countries. If the real exchange rate is high, foreign goods are 
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relatively cheaper, and domestic goods are relatively more expensive. If the real exchange rate 

is low, foreign goods are relatively more expensive, and domestic goods are relatively cheaper. 

 According to Zuhroh (2007: 62), the relationship between the real exchange rate and 

the nominal exchange rate can be formulated as: 

REER = ER * PF / PD 

Where: 

REER: Real Effective Exchange Rate (real exchange rate) 

ER: Nominal exchange rate which can be expressed in direct term (in foreign currency / 

1dollar) or indirect term (dollar / 1 foreign currency).  

PF: Price index for trading partners (foreign).  

PD: Domestic Price Index. 

The competitiveness of foreign trade is determined by two things, namely the ER and the price 

ratio of the two countries. If ER (direct term) increases (depreciates), assuming a constant price 

ratio, then there is a positive relationship with exports. This is because a higher ER will indicate 

that the price of domestic goods looks relatively cheaper in the international market. On the 

other hand, assuming the exchange rate does not fluctuate, competitiveness is largely 

determined by the ability of the state (domestic) or the monetary authority to control the price 

rate with various instruments under its authority. Concerning changes in currency exchange 

rates against currencies of other countries, a country can choose several types of exchange rate 

systems, including  

1. Fixed exchange rate system (fixed exchange rate) Exchange rate system where the 

holder of the highest monetary authority of a country (Bank Central) determines the 

domestic exchange rate against other countries which is set at a certain level regardless 

of supply and demand activity on the money market.  
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2. Managed floating exchange rate system. A system of currency exchange rates in which 

the determination does not fully occur from the activity of the exchange market. In this 

market, there is still government intervention through existing monetary and fiscal 

economic tools. So in the foreign exchange market, this does not come purely from the 

supply and demand for money. 

3. Free-floating exchange rate system. This exchange rate system leaves entirely to the 

market mechanism to achieve equilibrium conditions following internal and external 

conditions. So in this exchange system, there is no government interference.  

 Determination of the use of a currency system by a country usually depends heavily 

on government policies that take into account the conditions and economic fundamentals of 

the country with the ultimate goal of achieving stability and sustainable economic growth. For 

Indonesia, the stability of the rupiah exchange rate is very important because based on the 

history of the monetary crisis and the collapse of the Indonesian economy which began in July 

1997, it started with uncontrolled fluctuations in the rupiah exchange rate. Law No. 23/1999 

concerning Bank Indonesia clearly states that the objective of Bank Indonesia is to maintain 

the stability of the rupiah exchange rate. 

 The main relationship between exchange rates and international trade is how exchange 

rate fluctuations affect the value of imports and exports. When it comes to exchanging and 

international trade, a weak currency can affect the type of goods as well as the amount of goods 

that one country can buy. Such a difference in exchange rates and international trade can also 

lead to a condition where there is a trade imbalance between the two trading partners. An 

analysis of the relationship between exchange rates and international trade can be carried out 

at the national or government level, or it can be viewed from an individual perspective. At the 

national level, a country with a weak currency is at a disadvantage when trading with a country 
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with a stronger currency. This is because a country with a weak currency will not be able to 

attach equal value and satisfaction to the goods it can afford to buy based on exchange rates. 

2.1.6.2 Elasticity Approach to Exchange Rate Formation 

 This model sees that the exchange rate or exchange rate between two currencies of two 

countries is determined by the size of the trade in goods and services that takes place between 

the two countries so it is called the trade approach or elasticity approach to exchange rate 

formation (elasticity approach to exchange. rate determination).  

 According to this approach, the equilibrium exchange rate is the exchange rate that 

will balance the value of imports and exports of a country. If the import value of the country is 

greater than the value of its exports (meaning that the country in question is experiencing a 

trade deficit), the exchange rate will increase (meaning that the currency is depreciating or 

decreasing in the exchange rate), and this will take place quickly in a floating exchange rate 

system. . (Salvatore, 1997). 

 An increase in the exchange rate (nominal value) or a decrease in the exchange rate of 

the currency will make the prices of various export commodities cheaper for importers or 

foreigners while imported goods become more expensive for the domestic population. As a 

result, the country's exports have increased while imports will continue to decline until 

eventually, the value of international trade reaches a balance point. (Salvatore, 1997). This 

model is used to understand the movement of exchange rates in the long run.  

2.1.6.3 Purchasing Power Parity Theory 

a. Absolute purchasing power parity (PPP) theory formulates that the exchange rate 

between two currencies is identical to the ratio of the general price levels of the two 

countries concerned. Specifically, the equation is as follows: 

 Rab = Pa / Pb 
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 Based on the law of one price, the same commodity should have the same price (in that 

condition the purchasing power of the two currencies is in a condition of parity or equality). 

Broadly speaking, this theory states: The foreign exchange market is in a state of 

equilibrium if all deposits/deposits in various foreign currencies offer the same rate of return 

(Salvatore, 1997). 

b. Relative purchasing power parity (PPP) theory states that the relative changes in 

exchange rates must equal in proportion to changes in the price levels between two countries 

during the same period. The currency of the country experiencing higher inflation will 

depreciate, on the other hand, if the currency of the country experiencing lower inflation 

will appreciate. 

2.1.6.4 Marshall-Lerner Condition 

 The Marshall –Lerner condition shows that a foreign exchange market is stable if the 

sum of the price elasticity of import demand (DM) and export demand (Dx) in absolute 

numbers is greater than 1. If the amount is less than 1, the foreign exchange market is 

concerned. declared unstable. Meanwhile, if the sum of the price elasticities of DM and DX is 

equal to 1, then any change in the exchange rate will not change the balance of payments of 

the related country (Salvatore, 1997). This formulation only applies if the export and import 

supply curves are both infinitely elastic or horizontal. 

2.1.7 Gross Domestic Product 

 In a country's economy, there is an indicator used to assess whether the economy is 

doing well or badly. Indicators in assessing the economy must be able to be used to find out 

the total income earned by everyone in the economy. The indicator that fits in making this 

measurement is Gross Domestic Product (GDP) (Mankiw, 2006). 
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 Gross Domestic Product (GDP) or Gross Domestic Product (GDP) is often considered 

as the best measure of economic performance and GDP expresses total national income and 

total expenditure on the output of goods and services (Mankiw, 2006).  

 Gross Domestic Product or GDP (Gross Domestic Product) is the most concerning 

economic statistic because it is considered as the best single measure of people's welfare. This 

is because GDP measures two things at the same time: the total income of everyone in the 

economy and the total expenditure of the country on buying goods and services that the 

economy produces. The reason GDP can measure total income and expenditure is because, for 

an economy as a whole, income must equal expenditure (Mankiw, 2006).  

 In general, the comparison of conditions between countries can be seen from their 

national income as an illustration. In determining whether a country is in a group of developed 

or developing countries, the World Bank (The World Bank) does this by grouping the size of 

GDP, and the GDP of a country is equal to the total expenditure on goods and services in the 

economy. 

 Sadono Sukirno (2006) states that GDP is the value of goods and services in a country 

that are produced by production factors belonging to these citizens and foreign countries. Thus, 

citizens who work in other countries, their income is not included in GDP. As an illustration 

of Indonesia's GDP, both by Indonesian citizens (WNI) and foreign citizens (WNA) in 

Indonesia but not including Indonesian citizens' products abroad (Sagir, 2009).  

 GDP is defined as the total value of all goods and services produced within the region 

within a certain period (usually per year). GDP differs from Gross National Product in that it 

includes factor income from abroad working in the country. So that GDP only calculates the 

total production of a country without taking into account whether the production is carried out 

using domestic production factors or not. On the other hand, PNB takes into account the origin 

of the production factors used. 
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 Nominal GDP (also known as GDP at Current Prices) refers to the value of GDP 

regardless of the effect of prices. Meanwhile, real GDP (also known as GDP at constant prices) 

corrects the nominal GDP figure by incorporating the effect of prices. 

2.1.8 Export Price 

 Price is one of the factors that influence demand. If prices increase, the demand for 

goods will decrease (Nurhayati et al., 2018). Conversely, if the price of goods falls, the level 

of demand for goods will increase. This law of demand also applies to export and import 

activities. Based on the theory of Batiz and Batiz (1994), export demand is mainly influenced 

by the real price and real income of the destination country. 

 According to research conducted by Tarman et al (2011), price is one of the factors 

affecting export demand. The relationship between the price of goods and exports is negative. 

This happens because when prices rise, consumers try to reduce the amount of consumption 

Lipsey (1995). The export price can be seen from the law of supply (Yanti & Sudirman, 2014). 

The law of supply contains a hypothesis where it is stated that when the price is lower, the 

goods offered are also less, but when the price of the goods is getting higher or higher, the level 

of supply is also high Sukirno (2002: 87). 

 Price represents a number of values given by customers to get from owning or using a 

product or service (Kotler & Amstrong, 2008: 345). If the price of a good increases, producers 

tend to increase the amount of goods produced (Rahardja & Manurung, 2010: 28). An increase 

in price, on the other hand, is able to influence purchasing decisions. Buyers or customers at a 

certain price level will switch to substituted goods if they do not have sufficient purchasing 

power. These substituted goods have a close relationship with primary goods and are relatively 

cheap (Zakariya, Musadieq, & Sulasmiyati, 2016). 
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2.2 Relationship Between Dependent Variables and Independent Variables. 

2.2.1 Relations Between Gross Domestic Product To Export. 

 In general, the comparison of conditions between countries can be seen from their 

national income as an illustration (Mutia, 2015). In determining whether a country is in a group 

of developed or developing countries, the World Bank (The World Bank) does this by grouping 

the size of GDP, and the GDP of a country is equal to the total expenditure on goods and 

services in the economy Todaro & Smith (2006). Imports can occur because domestic income 

increases so that the ability of the population to buy imported goods increases Sadono Sukirno 

(2006). So that if there is an increase in the GDP of the importing country it will cause an 

increase in investment. The increase in investment causes the need for imported goods such as 

capital goods and raw goods. The need for capital goods and raw materials causes demand for 

imported goods offered by other countries, in this case by the Indonesian state and an increase 

in the GDP of the importing country, causing increased public needs and not all people's needs 

can be produced domestically. 

2.2.2 Relations Between Exchange Rates To Export. 

 The exchange rate is defined as the price of domestic currency Salvatore (1997). 

Changes in the value of exports are influenced by several factors, including the national income 

of the export destination country and the exchange rate. Determination of foreign exchange 

rates is an important consideration for countries involved in international trade because foreign 

exchange rates have a major effect on costs and benefits in international trade or exports and 

imports (Mutia, 2015). 

 According to Boediono (2001), if the value of the rupiah depreciates against foreign 

currencies, it will have an impact on the value of exports which increases while the value of 

imports will decrease (if the export supply and import demand are elastic enough). If the 
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depreciating exchange rate of the domestic market looks attractive to the international market, 

the prices of domestic goods tend to look cheaper so that the value of exports increases. 

 When a country exports a product, it may find out that a weak currency will be for the 

benefit of the company. Selling goods on international markets generates more money in terms 

of local currency because local currencies are weaker than foreign ones. This also works for 

individuals. For example, if an entrepreneur's currency sells for 100 dollars as opposed to the 

previous 50 for one dollar, this means that he can sell goods for the usual dollar amount and 

make twice as much money in terms of local currency based on changes in exchange rates. The 

problem is that when an entrepreneur tries to import a product he will spend twice as much 

buying a stronger foreign currency to facilitate trade. This means that there is an imbalance 

trade between the two countries where the country with a strong currency has a monetary 

advantage Weston (2003). This imbalance is due to disproportionate variations in the exchange 

rates of the currencies of the two countries.   

 These factors also affect the competitiveness of a country in international trade. Some 

countries deliberately devalue their currencies to increase the benefits of trading with countries 

that have stronger currencies. In the long run, devaluation increases the value of exports by 

making their product temporarily cheaper and making imports more expensive. 

2.2.3 Relations Between Export Price To Export. 

 The price of goods is a key aspect in the discussion of economic theory and the 

formation of prices for goods occurs in the market through a mechanism (Widayanti, Sri. 

Kiptiyah. Semaeon, 2009). In this mechanism, there are two main interacting forces, namely 

the supply and demand of the goods. The export price of the Indonesian state is influenced by 

the supply level of the importing country (Yanti & Sudirman, 2014).  

 The law of supply contains a hypothesis where it is stated that when the price is lower, 

the goods offered are also less, but when the price of the goods is getting higher or higher, the 
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level of supply is also high Sukirno (2002: 87). Goods that are mostly exported are also largely 

determined by the price of these goods. Between the export price of a good has a positive 

relationship with exports Sanjaya (2007).  

 If the price of a good increases, producers tend to increase the amount of goods 

produced (Rahardja & Manurung, 2010: 28). An increase in price, on the other hand, is able to 

influence purchasing decisions. Buyers or customers at a certain price level will switch to 

substituted goods if they do not have sufficient purchasing power. These substituted goods 

have a close relationship with primary goods and are relatively cheap (Zakariya et al., 2016). 

2.2.4 Relations Between Inflation To Export. 

 A high inflation rate will bring problems for the domestic economy and also 

concerning trade with foreign countries (Mutia, 2015). Trade relations carried out by several 

countries include exports, imports, and how much a country is dependent on exports and 

imports. Costs that continue to rise to make productive activities very unprofitable, the 

productive investment will decrease and the level of economic activity will decrease. The 

increase in prices causes the country's goods to be unable to compete in the international market 

so that exports will decline Sadono Sukirno (2006). On the other hand, domestic production 

prices, which are getting higher as a result of inflation, cause imported goods to become 

relatively cheaper so that the value of imports increases. Declining exports followed by 

increased imports caused an imbalance in the flow of foreign currency and the position of the 

balance of payments would deteriorate Sadono Sukirno (2006). 

 Inflation can have a negative or positive effect on exports (Putri, Suhadak, & 

Sulasmiyati, 2016). The negative effect of inflation is that when inflation occurs, the price of 

the commodity will increase. The increase in commodity prices is due to production to 

produce a commodity that costs a lot of money. High commodity prices will make these 

commodities not compete in the global market.  



40 
 

 Ball (2005: 281) states that when the inflation rate is high, the price of goods and 

services produced or offered by a country will increase so that these goods and services 

become less competitive and exports will decline. Apart from having a negative effect, 

inflation can also have a positive effect on exports. The positive effect of inflation is that a 

country's exports can increase because capital from debt or loans to produce goods and 

services increases. This is in accordance with the opinion of Ball (2005: 280-281), that is, 

when inflation is high, it will encourage loans, the loan will be repaid with a lower value of 

money. 
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2.3 Previous Research. 

Num. Writer Topic 

Variable 

Method Conclusion 

Dependent Independent 

1 Subhechanis 

Saptanto & 

Widyono 

Soetjitpto, (2017) 

Analysis of the export 

model for fishery 

commodities using the 

gravity model approach 

Indonesian fishery 

export value to 28 

destination 

countries from 

1996 to 2007 

GDP of Indonesia 

and Importing 

Countries, 

Population of 

Indonesia and 

importing 

countries, real 

exchange rates of 

Indonesia and 

importing 

countries, relative 

distance, and 

ASEAN and 

The data panel 

uses a fixed-effect 

model with 

weighted least 

squares. 

The variables that have a 

partially positive effect are 

Indonesia's GDP, importer's 

GDP, Indonesian population, 

and interaction rates with 

trading partners of APEC 

members. While the variables 

that have a partially negative 

effect are the population of the 

export destination country, the 

real exchange rate of the 

destination country, the 

relative distance, and the 

interaction rates with trading 
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APEC Tariff 

variables Dummy 

partners of ASEAN members. 

For the real exchange rate 

variable, Indonesia does not 

have a significant relationship 

with the export value of 

Indonesian fisheries. 

2 Ratna Mutia, 

(2015) 

Analysis of the Effect of 

Exchange Rates, GDP, and 

Inflation Levels on 

Indonesia's Exports to 

ASEAN Countries (Studies 

in Malaysia, Singapore, 

Philippines, and Thailand) 

1985 to 2012. 

THE VALUE OF 

INDONESIAN 

EXPORTS TO 

FOUR ASEAN 

COUNTRIES 

(MALAYSIA, 

SINGAPORE, 

PHILIPPINES, 

AND 

THAILAND) 

Exchange Rate, 

Real GDP of 

Importer’s and 

Inflation  

PANEL DATA 

Using FIXED 

EFFECT 

MODEL LEAST 

SQUARE 

DUMMY 

VARIABEL 

(FEM LSDV)  

The results of this study 

indicate that the real GDP of 

the export destination 

countries and the exchange 

rate have a positive effect on 

Indonesia's exports to ASEAN 

countries (studies on 

Malaysia, Singapore, the 

Philippines, and Thailand). 

Meanwhile, the inflation rate 

does not affect Indonesia's 
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exports to ASEAN countries 

(studies in Malaysia, 

Singapore, the Philippines, 

and Thailand). 

3 Thitaporn 

Lelawattanapan 

and Chukiat 

Chaiboonsri, 

(2012) 

Factors Affecting 

Thailand’s Major 

Agricultural Exports Using 

Panel Cointegration 

Method Years 2001 until 

2010 

The value of 

Exports for 

Thailand’s 

agricultural 

products 

Importer’s GDP, 

Export Price based 

on Free On Board, 

Domestic Product 

Prices, Exchange 

Rate, and Quantity 

of Production  

Panel 

Cointegration test 

(VECM) based on 

the Pedroni 

Residual 

Cointegration 

test, Ordinary 

Least Squares 

(Snyder & 

Nicholson, 2008), 

Dynamic 

Ordinary Least 

Squares (DOLS) 

Overall: Importer’s GDP and 

Production have postivie 

significant to value export of 

all product. Exchange Rate 

have Negative Significant to 

value export of all product. 

Free on board price have 

positive significant to Value 

export of rubber and Cassava 

Product,  But negative 

significant to rice and prawn 

Product. Domestic Price have 

positive significant to value 



44 
 

and Fully 

Modified 

Ordinary Least 

Square (FMOLS) 

methods. 

export of rice and cassava 

product, bu have negative 

significant to rubber and 

prawn product. 

4 Ngunyen Trung 

Kien, (2009) 

Gravity Model by Panel 

Data Approach: An 

Empirical Application with 

Implications for the 

ASEAN Free Trade Area, 

years 1988 until 2002. 

Value of  Export  Importer’s GDP, 

Geographic 

Distance, 

Population 

Country, 

Exchange Rate, 

Dummy Variable 

of Language, 

Dummy Variable 

of Free Trade 

Area, Dummy 

Variable of Import 

The Hausman-

Taylor (HT) Panel 

Data  

Overall: Exporters and 

Importers GDP, Exchange 

Rates, AFTA, Importers and 

Exporters AFTA, 

MERCOSUR, Importers 

MERCOSUR, NAFTA, and 

importers NAFTA have 

Positive significant with value 

export. Geographic Distance, 

Exporters and Importers 

Population, Exporters 

NAFTA, EU, Importers EU, 
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Country Belong to 

FTA (EU, AFTA, 

NAFTA, and 

MERCOSUR), 

Dummy Variable 

of Export Country 

belong to FTA.  

and Exporters MERCOSUR 

have Negative Significant to 

Value Exports. Language and 

Export EU have not 

significant to Export Value. 

5 Bac Xuan Nguyen 

(2010) 

The Determinants of 

Vietnam Export Flows: 

Static and Dynamic Panel 

Gravity Approaches Years 

1986 until 2006. 

Value Export GDP Vietnam, 

GDP Others 

Countries, 

Geographic 

Distance, Real 

Exchange Rates, 

Dummy Variable 

of ASEAN. 

Panel Data using 

Random Effect 

Model  

1986-1998 Model: GDP 

Exporters have not significant 

to Value Export. GDP 

Importers, Real Exchange 

Rates, and Export last Year (t-

1) have positive significant to 

value export. Distance and 

Dummy Variable of ASEAN 

have negative significant to 

value export. 1998-2006 
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Model: Dummy Variable of 

ASEAN has not significant to 

export Value. GDP of 

Exporters and Importers, Real 

Exchange Rates, and Export t-

1 have positive significant.   

Distance have Negative 

Significant to export Value. 

1986-2006 Model: GDP of 

Exporters and Impoters, Real 

Exchange Rates and Export t-

1 have Positive Significant to 

Export Value. Distance and 

Dummy Variable of ASEAN 

have Negative Significant to 

Export Value. 
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6 Irwan Shah Zainal 

Abidin, Nor Aznin 

Abu Bakar, & 

Rizaudin Sahlan, 

(2013) 

The Determinants of 

Exports between Malaysia 

and the OIC Member 

Countries: A Gravity Model 

Approach Years 1997 to 

2009. 

Value of Export  GDP and GDP Per 

Capita of 

Importer’s 

Countries, Real 

Exchange Rates, 

Inflation of 

Exporter’s and 

Importer’s 

countries, 

Trade/GDP of 

Exporter’s 

countries, Dummy 

Variable of 

Geographically 

Distance and 

Corruption 

Perceptions Index 

Panel Model with 

Fixed Effect 

Model using 

GLS. 

GDP and Inflation of 

Importer’s countries, 

trade/GDP of Exporters 

countries, Dummy Variable of 

Geographically Distance, and 

Corruption Perception Index 

have Positive Significant to 

Value Export Malaysia to OIC 

Member Countries. GDP Per 

capita of Importers Countries, 

Real Exchange Rates, and 

Inflation of Exporters 

countries have negative 

significant to value export of 

malaysia to OIC members. 
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of Importer’s 

Countries. 

7 Ali Wardhana, 

(2011) 

ANALYSIS OF 

FACTORS AFFECTING 

INDONESIAN NON-OIL 

AND GAS EXPORTS TO 

SINGAPORE 1990-2010 

 

Non-Oil and Gas 

Export Value of 

Indonesia 

GDP Per Capita of 

Singapura, 

Exchange Rates, 

and Inflation of 

Indonesia 

Multiple Linear 

Regression using 

Ordinary Least 

Square 

All Independent Variable 

have Positive Significant 

relation to Non-Oil and Gas 

Export Value of Indonesia. 

Inflation of Indonesia is the 

Most dominant Variable to 

Non-Oil and Gas Export 

Value of Indonesia. 

8 Nurul Alinda, 

(2013) 

Analysis of Factors 

Affecting Rubbers Export 

in Indonesia 2005 until 

2010 

Rubbers Export 

Value of Indonesia 

GDP of Indonesia, 

Exchange Rates, 

Inflation of 

indonesia Based 

on year 2000, and 

Export Volume 

per Quarters 

Partial Adjusment 

Model  

GDP of Indonesia, and 

Inflation of Indonesia have 

Positive Significant to 

Rubbers Export Value of 

Indonesia. Exchange Rates 

have Negative Significant to 
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Rubbers Export Value of 

Indonesia. 

9 Ni Wayan Susi 

Eka Yanti & I 

Wayan Sudirman, 

(2014) 

THE EFFECT OF UNITED 

STATES OF DOLLAR 

EXCHANGE, 

INFLATION AND 

EXPORT PRICES ON 

THE VALUE OF EXPORT 

ON CLOTHES TO 

INDONESIA, 1995 to 2014 

Value Export of 

Apparel Indonesia 

Exchange Rate, 

Indonesia 

Inflation, Export 

Price  

Panel Data Using 

Regresion of semi 

log 

The results showed that 

simultaneous variable US 

dollar exchange rate, inflation 

and export prices significantly 

influence the value of apparel 

exports Indonesia period 

1995- 2014. Variable US 

dollar exchange rate and 

export prices partially positive 

and significant, while the 

variable inflation have 

significant negative effect on 

the value of apparel exports of 

Indonesia in 1995-2014. In the 

analysis of the export price 



50 
 

variables have a dominant 

influence. 

10 Hielda Silviana, 

(2016) 

Analysis of the effect of 

exchange rates and inflation 

on the trade balance in 

member countries of the 

Islamic Cooperation 

Organization years 2005 to 

2014. 

Trade Balance of 

Export Indonesia 

Real Exchange 

Rates and Inflation 

Indonesia  

Panel Data using 

FEM  

Results from this study is the 

real exchange rate and 

inflation is negative and 

significant effect on the trade 

balance surplus. 

11 Onike Siburian, 

(2012) 

ANALYSIS OF FACTORS 

AFFECTING 

INDONESIAN RUBBER 

EXPORTS TO 

SINGAPORE, 1980-2010. 

Indonesian Natural 

Rubber Exports to 

Singapore 

GDP of Importer, 

Export Price, and 

Production 

Error Correction 

Model 

Short-run: Production have 

positive significant ton to 

Natural Rubber Export of 

Indonesia, and Price have 

negative significant to natural 

rubber export of indonesia. 

GDP of Importer doesn’t have 
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significant to natural rubber 

export of indonesia. 

Long-run: Production have 

Positive significant to natural 

rubber export of indonesia. 

GDP of importer and Export 

Price have negative 

significant to natural rubber 

export of indonesia. 

12 Erlina Marpaung, 

(2013) 

THE EFFECT OF REAL 

EXCHANGE RATE ON 

TRADE BALANCE IN 

ASEAN COUNTRIES 

(Marshall - Lerner 

Condition Approach and J - 

Curve Phenomenon) 2000 

to 2012 

Export and Import 

Volume in quartal 

1 on 2000 to 

quartal 4 on 2012. 

Real Exchange 

Rates  

Panel Data and 

Marshall-lerner 

condition 

approach 

The results of this study 

obtained that 

the real exchange rate 

significantly has negative 

effect on the volume of 

exports and imports. The 

estimation results of this study 

support the existent of the 
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condition Marshall- Lerner by 

the sum of export and import 

elasticity of 3.35, bigger than 

1 and the occurrence of the J-

Curve phenomenon on the 

trade balance in the ASEAN 

countries. J-Curve 

phenomenon showing the 

effect of delay real 

depreciation to improve trade 

balances especially in the 

short term. Real depreciation 

increases the performance of 

the trade balance in the long 

run. 

13 (Amalia Pradipta, 

2015) 

COMPETITIVENESS 

POSITION AND 

export volume of 

Indonesia fruits 

export price, 

population, 

Revealed 

Comparative 

The results of this research 

shows that Real GDP and 
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FACTORS AFFECTING 

THE EXPORT OF 

INDONESIAN FRUITS 

(mango, 

mangosteen, 

rambutan, banana, 

and melon). 

economic 

distance, real GDP 

and GDP per 

capita, real 

exchange rate, 

Indonesian 

consumer price 

index, and dummy 

variable of crisis 

which happened in 

Europe. 

Advantage (RCA) 

and Export 

Product Dynamic 

(EPD) 

GDP per Capita, Population, 

and Economic distance have 

positive significance relations 

to export of indonesia fruits. 

Export price, Real Exchange 

Rates, Consumer Price Index, 

and Dummy Variable of Crisis 

have negative significance  

relations to export of 

indonesia fruits. 

14 (Muhammad 

Luqman Zakariya, 

Mochammad Al 

Musadieq, and Sri 

Sulasmiyati 2016) 

The effect of production, 

prices, and exchange rates 

on export volume (study on 

the export volume of 

Indonesian cocoa beans 

from January 2010 to 2015) 

Export volume of 

Indonesia Cocoa 

Beans  

Production, 

International 

Price, and 

Exchange Rate. 

multiple 

regression linear 

analysis 

Partially, the production 

variable didn’t have 

significant affect, meanwhile 

international price and 

exchange rate have significant 

influence. 
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15 (Ray Fani Arning 

Putri, Suhadak, 

and Sri Slasmiyati  

2016) 

EFFECT OF INFLATION 

AND EXCHANGE RATE 

ON INDONESIAN 

EXPORTS OF TEXTILE 

AND ELECTRONIC 

COMMODITIES TO 

SOUTH KOREA (Before 

and After the ASEAN 

Korea Free Trade 

Agreement 2011) which 

states that inflation has a 

positive effect on 

electronics exports before 

AKFTA in 2011 

Indonesia Export 

of Textile and 

Electronic 

Commodities to 

South Korea 

Inflation and 

Exchange Rates 

Multiple 

regression linear 

analysis using 

time series 

The results showed that the 

inflation and exchange rates 

simultaneously and partially 

have a significant effect on the 

Indonesia export electronics 

commodity to South Korea 

before AKFTA 2011 but the 

rest have no significant effect. 



55 
 

2.4 Framework of Thinking. 

 

 In general, the comparison of conditions between countries can be seen from their 

national income. In determining whether a country is in a group of developed or developing 

countries, the World Bank (The World Bank) does this by grouping the amount of GDP, and 

the GDP of a country is equal to total expenditure on goods and services in the economy Todaro 

& Smith (2006). An increase in a country's GDP can increase the purchasing power of imported 

products. So that the increase in the GDP of the importing country causes an increase in 

people's needs and not all people's needs can be met by domestic production. This increasing 

expenditure causes an increase in the industrial sector which causes the country to import goods 

from other countries, in this case, Indonesia. If the GDP of an importing country increases, 

then Indonesia's exports to that country will also increase. 

Exchange rates have an important role in exports. According to Boediono (2001), if the value 

of the rupiah depreciates against foreign currencies, it will have an impact on the value of 

exports which increases while the value of imports will decrease (if the export supply and 

import demand are elastic enough). If the depreciating exchange rate of the domestic market 

Figure 2.1 Framework Of Thinking 
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looks attractive in the international market, the prices of domestic goods tend to look cheaper 

so that the value of exports will increase. 

 The price of goods is a key aspect in the discussion of economic theory and the 

formation of prices for goods occurs in the market through a mechanism (Widayanti, Sri. 

Kiptiyah. Semaeon, 2009). In this mechanism, there are two main interacting forces, namely 

the supply and demand of the goods. If at the highest level the quantity of goods demanded 

exceeds the number of goods supplied, the price will increase, on the contrary, if the quantity 

of goods supplied at that price is more than the quantity demanded, the price tends to fall. The 

high price reflects the scarcity of the item. Up to the highest price level, consumers tend to 

replace these goods with other goods that have a close relationship and are relatively cheaper 

Budiono (2001). 

 A high inflation rate will bring problems for the domestic economy and also in relation 

to trade with foreign countries. Trade relations carried out by several countries include exports, 

imports, and how much a country is dependent on exports and imports. Costs that continue to 

rise make productive activities unprofitable. The productive investment will decrease and the 

level of economic activity will decrease. The higher the level of inflation, the increase in prices 

causes the country's goods to be unable to compete in the international market and exports will 

decline Sadono Sukirno (2006). 

2.5 Hypothesis  

 The hypothesis is a provisional assumption in the research to be verified. 

i. 𝐻1: There is a simultaneous significant effect of the variables of Real Gross Domestic 

Product Importer's, Real Exchange Rates, Price based on FOB, and Inflation on the value 

of Indonesian fisheries exports to 5 (five) destination countries. 
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ii. 𝐻1: There is a partially significant positive effect of the Real Gross Domestic Product 

Importer's variable on the value of Indonesian fisheries exports to 5 (five) destination 

countries. 

iii. 𝐻1: There is a partially significant positive effect of the Real Exchange Rates variable on the 

value of Indonesian fisheries exports to 5 (five) destination countries. 

iv. 𝐻1: There is a partially significant positive effect of the Export Price based on the FOB 

variable on the value of Indonesian fisheries exports to 5 (five) destination countries. 

v. 𝐻1: There is a partially significant negative influence of the inflation variable in Indonesia on 

the value of Indonesian fisheries exports to 5 (five) destination countries. 
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Chapter III 

Research Methods 

3.1 Approach and Scope and Research. 

 This study used a quantitave descriptive approach. The purpose of quantitative 

descriptive approach is to emphasizes the formulation and focuses on testing hypotheses. The 

area that was the object of this research fisheries export in indonesia with obsverations from 

2011-2018. The software used in this study was STATA 14.0. 

3.2 Research Variables and Operational Definitions. 

 To reduce and avoid errors in the discussion, it is necessary to provide an operational 

definition or definition of each of the variables discussed, these variables are: 

1 Exports in this study are the nominal export value of the entire fishery sector, be it the 

capture fisheries sector, aquaculture sector, and processing fisheries in thousands of US dollars. 

Exports here are only limited to Indonesian exports according to destination countries, namely 

Japan, the USA, China, South Korea, and the United Kingdom. The data is sourced from the 

book Marine and Fisheries in Figures for 2012 and 2018, published by the Center for Data, 

Statistics, and Information of the Ministry of Marine Affairs and Fisheries. 

2 Gross Domestic Product or commonly referred to as GDP is the market value of all 

goods and services produced by a country in a certain period. In this research, what is meant 

by GDP is the Real GDP of the destination country or Importer's with the base year 2010 which 

is expressed in units of billion US Dollars. Data sourced from the World Bank website. 

3 Exchange rate is the price of a country's currency against another country or the 

currency of a country stated in the currency of another country. In this study, what is meant by 

the exchange rate is the Real Exchange Rate, where the value of the Rupiah middle exchange 

rate against the currency of the destination country is multiplied by the result of the division 
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between the Consumer Price Index of Foreign Countries and the Consumer Price Index of 

Indonesia. Units are expressed in Rupiah / US Dollar (Rp / US $). Data sourced from the World 

Bank Open Data website. 

4 Prices in this study are prices based on Free On Board. Prices are obtained through the 

results of the Indonesian Fishery Export Value based on FOB against the Indonesian fishery 

export volume based on FOB. The unit in FOB price is 1000 Us dollars per tonne. 

5 Annual inflation in this study is Indonesia's annual inflation based on consumer prices. 

Data sourced from World Bank open data. 

3.3 Data Types and Sources. 

 Data is anything that is known or considered to have properties that can provide an 

overview of a situation or problem Sugiyono (2004). The data used in this thesis is secondary 

data. Secondary data is data taken from other parties or data that has been processed by third 

parties periodically (time series) which is often used to see the development pattern of the 

object of research during certain periods. The analysis used in this study is to use panel data, 

namely a combination of cross-section and time series. The process of combining cross-section 

and time-series data to form a panel is called pooling.  

3.3.1 Type Of Data. 

 This study uses time-series data, namely from 2011 to 2018 with cross-section data 

from the destination countries of Japan, USA, China, South Korea, and the United Kingdom.  

The data used are as follows: 

1 Value of Indonesian Fishery Exports to destination countries Japan, USA, China, South 

Korea, and the United Kingdom from 2011 to 2018 

2 Real GDP Importer's value based on the base year 2010 in Japan, USA, China, South Korea, 

and the United Kingdom from 2011 to 2018. 
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3 The Indonesian Real Exchange Rates against the currency of the destination country from 

2011 to 2018. 

4 Prices are based on FOB for destination countries Japan, USA, China, South Korea, and the 

United Kingdom from 2011 to 2018. 

5 Indonesia's annual inflation based on consumer prices from 2011 to 2018. 

3.3.2 Data Source. 

 Sources of data used in this study were obtained from several sources, namely from 

several publications from government agencies or world banks such as: 

1. Value data of Indonesian fishery exports to destination countries are sourced from the 

 Center for Data, Statistics, and Information of the Ministry of Marine Affairs and 

 Fisheries. 

2. Importers' real GDP data is sourced from the World Bank. 

3. Real Exchange Rates data sourced from Bank Indonesia and the World Bank.  

4. Price data based on FOB is sourced from the Center for Data, Statistics, and 

 Information of the Ministry of Marine Affairs and Fisheries. 

5. Indonesia's Annual Inflation Data Based on consumer prices sourced from the World 

 Bank. 

3.4 Method of Collecting Data. 

 The data collection methods used in this research are the documentation method. The 

documentary method is a data collection method that is carried out by reading books, literature, 

journals, references related to this research and previous research related to the research being 

carried out. 
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3.5 Data Analysis Method. 

3.5.1 Research Model. 

 The method of analysis used in this study used panel data analysis (pooled data) 

processing data using Stata 14.0. Where panel analysis is a combination of time-series data 

analysis in the form of 2011 to 2018 and a unit-section of data in the form of data from 5 (five) 

destination countries: 

𝒀 = 𝜷𝟎 + 𝜷𝟏𝑿𝟏𝒊𝒕 + 𝜷𝟐𝑿𝟐𝒊𝒕 + 𝜷𝟑𝑿𝟑𝒊𝒕 + 𝜷𝟒𝑿𝟒𝒊𝒕 + 𝒆𝒊𝒕; 𝒊 = 𝑵; 𝒕 = 𝑻  

 Where formula used log natural: 

𝒍𝒏 𝒀 = 𝜶𝟏 + 𝒍𝒏 𝜷
𝟏

𝑿𝟏𝒊𝒕 + 𝒍𝒏  𝜷
𝟐

𝑿𝟐𝒊𝒕 + 𝒍𝒏 𝜷
𝟑

𝑿𝟑𝒊𝒕 + 𝒍𝒏 𝜷
𝟒

𝑿𝟒𝒊𝒕 + 𝒆𝒊𝒕; 𝒊 = 𝑵; 𝒕 = 𝑻  

where: 

ln Y  : The export value of Indonesian fisheries to Japan, USA, China, South  

  Korea, and the United Kingdom in period t (US $). 

𝒍𝒏 𝑿𝟏𝒊𝒕  : Real GDP Importer's based on the base year 2010 Japan, USA, China,  

  South Korea, and the United Kingdom in period t (the US $). 

𝒍𝒏 𝑿𝟐𝒊𝒕  : The Real Exchange Rate of Indonesia against the Currency of the  

  destination country in period t (Other Rates to Rupiah). 

𝒍𝒏 𝑿𝟑𝒊𝒕  : Export Price based on FOB Indonesian fishery exports (1000 US $ / ton). 

𝒍𝒏 𝑿𝟒𝒊𝒕  : Annual Inflation of Indonesia Based on Consumer Price. 

N  : ∑ Observation (cross-section). 

T  : ∑ Time (time series). 

N x T  : ∑ Panel Data.  

3.5.2 Panel Data Estimation Method  

 Panel data analysis is a combination of time series data and cross-section data. 

According to Gujarati (2003) the reasons for using panel data in a study are: 
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1. The use of panel data is very closely related to research between individuals, 

companies, cities, countries, and so on from time to time to minimize the occurrence of 

heteroscedasticity. 

2. The data panel provides more informative and varied results to minimize the presence 

of variable collinearity by increasing the degree of freedom and being able to produce efficient 

econometric estimates. 

3. Panel data is an appropriate method for analyzing dynamic changes. 

4. Panel data can provide more information that cross-section or time-series data alone 

cannot provide. 

5. Panel data allow us to examine models that tend to be more complex such as economic 

phenomena or technological changes. 

6. Panel data can minimize bias that may occur in regression.  

 For this reason, using panel data in this study is expected to describe Indonesia's fishery 

exports at a certain period as well as each Indonesian fishery export destination country. The 

use of separate time series or cross-section data cannot provide maximum information. The 

time-series data used in this study were from 2011 to 2018, while the cross-section data used 

in this study were Indonesian export destination countries, namely Japan, USA, China, South 

Korea, and United Kingdom data, namely the number of years multiplied by the number 

country. 

3.5.2.1 Common Effect Model. 

 The Common Effect or Pooled Least Square Model is a method of extraction that 

pooled all time-series and cross-section data and then pooled each observation with a regression 

so that the data had a single dimension. 
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 From the panel data, it will be known that N is the number of cross-section units and 

T is the number of periods. By using NT pooling of all observations, the function of the 

common effect model can be written, for example: 

 𝒀𝒊𝒕 = 𝜶 + 𝜷
𝟏

𝑿𝟏𝒊𝒕 +  𝜷
𝟐

𝑿𝟐𝒊𝒕 + 𝜷
𝟑

𝑿𝟑𝒊𝒕 + 𝜷
𝟒

𝑿𝟒𝒊𝒕 + 𝜷
𝟓

𝑿𝟓𝒊𝒕 + 𝒆𝒊𝒕 

 For I = 1, 2, ....., and t = 1, 2 ..., where i is the cross-section identifier and t is the time 

series identifier. 

 The simplest approach to estimating this equation is to ignore the cross-section and 

time-series dimensions of the panel data and estimate the data using the ordinary least squares 

(OLS) method applied to pool-shaped data. As a result, this model has the same α intercept and 

β slope for each individual, so that individual effects will not be seen. 

3.5.2.2 Fixed Effect Model. 

 Many assume that the intercept or slope will be the same both between individuals and 

over time, however, the intercept and slope between individuals are different. The 

characteristics between variables will be different, so we need to illustrate that the intercept 

between individuals is different while the slope is fixed. The difference in intercept can 

describe the different characteristics of individuals. Models that assume there are differences 

in interceptions within the equation are known as fixed effects regression models. 

 To estimate the FEM, where the different intercepts between variables are used, the 

dummy variable technique method can use the place dummy or the year dummy. In this study, 

FEM is used with the country dummy because the difference in export value is quite large 

between each export destination country. 

3.5.2.3 Random Effect Model. 

 In estimating panel data with fixed effects through the dummy variable technique, it 

shows the uncertainty of the model we are using, to overcome this problem a residual variable 
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known as the Random Effect Model (REM) method can be used. The basic idea of this 

approach is if in the FEM model the assumption is that the error term is correlated with the 

regressor (X), then in REM, the assumed error term is not correlated with the regressor (X) or 

is random. 

3.5.2.4 Selection of estimation method in panel data. 

 Ordinary Least Square (OLS) is one method that is often used because of its ease in 

processing data. Gujarati (1993) states that there are several assumptions that must be met in 

this model, including:  

1. All unbiased estimators or OLS estimators have minimum variance.  

2. The variance of each element of disturbance eᵢ depends (conditional) on the value 

chosen from the explaining variable is a constant number equal to ɑ², which is an assumption 

of homoscedasticity that is the same variance. 

3. There is no autocorrelation meaning there is no correlation between members of a 

series of observations ordered by time (as in time series data) or as in cross-sectional data. 

4. The variable describing is nonstochastic which consists of fixed numbers and eᵢ is 

normally distributed. 

5. There is no multicollinearity between variables explaining X.  

 If these assumptions are fulfilled, the OLS estimation of the regression coefficient 

becomes BLUE (Best Linear Unbiased Estimator). One regression in OLS is multiple 

regression. Multiple linear regression analysis shows a causal relationship between variable X 

(exogenous variable), which is the cause of Y variable (endogenous variable). Multiple linear 

regression analysis is used to describe the effect of explaining (exogenous) variables that 

influence the independent (endogenous) variables. Multiple linear regression does not only 

look at the relationship between variables, but also measures the magnitude of the causality 

relationship. 
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3.5.3 Deviation Detection of Classical Assumptions. 

 To ensure that the regression line equation obtained is linear or BLUE (Best Linear 

UnPure Estimator) and can be used (valid) to find forecasts, tests for normality, 

multicollinearity, heteroscedasticity, and auto-correlation will be carried out. 

3.5.3.1 Normality Test. 

 Normality detection is used to test whether, in the regression model, the two variables 

(free or bound) have a normal distribution or at least close to normal (Ghozali, 2011). In 

principle, normality can be detected by looking at the distribution of data (points) on the 

diagonal axis of the graph or by looking at a histogram of the residual. The basis for making 

decisions is Ghozali (2011): 

• If the data (points) spread around the diagonal line and follow the direction of the diagonal 

line or the histogram graph shows a normal distribution pattern, the regression model fulfills 

the normality assumption. 

• If the data spreads far from the diagonal and/or does not follow the direction of the diagonal 

line or the histogram graph does not show a normal distribution pattern, then the regression 

model does not meet the normality assumption. 

 Whereas in this test, the researcher used the Skewness-Kurtosis Test where H0: data 

were normally distributed and H1: Data were not normally distributed. Skewness is a 

measurement of the degree of slope/asymmetry of data distribution, while kurtosis is a 

measurement of the distribution of data in a form that tends to be peak or tends to be flat 

(Akmani Rangga, 2009). If the P-Value of the Residual is greater than 5% then accept H0 and 

if the P-Value of the residual is less than 5% then H0 is rejected, so it can be concluded that 

the data is not normally distributed.. 



66 
 

3.5.3.2 Multicollinearity Test. 

 Multicollinearity detection is to test whether the regression model finds a correlation 

between independent (independent) variables. If there is a correlation, there is a 

multicollinearity problem Ghozali (2011). A good regression model should not correlate with 

the independent variables. To detect the presence or absence of multicollinearity in the 

regression model is as follows: 

• The R² value generated by an empirical regression model estimate is very high, but 

individually, many independent variables do not significantly affect the dependent variable 

(Ghozali, 2011). 

• Multicollinearity can be seen from: 

1. Tolerance value and its counterpart  

2. Variance Inflation Factor (VIF).  

 These two measures indicate which independent variable is explained by the other 

independent variable. Tolerance measures the variability of the selected independent variable 

that is not explained by other independent variables. So, a low tolerance value equals a high 

VIF value (because of VIF = 1 / Tolerance). The cut-off value that is commonly used to indicate 

the presence of multicollinearity is a tolerance value <0.10 or equal to the VIF value> 10 

(Ghozali, 2011). 

 If the regression model does not find the detection as above, the regression model used 

in this study is free from multicollinearity, and vice versa. 

3.5.3.3 Heteroscedasticity Test. 

 Heteroscedasticity detection is to test whether in the regression model there is an 

inequality of variance from the residuals of one observation to another. If the residual variance 

from one observation to another observation remains, it is called homoscedasticity and if the 
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variance is different it is called heteroscedasticity. A good regression model is one that has 

homoscedasticity or does not occur heteroscedasticity (Ghozali, 2011). 

 To test the regression model used whether there is heteroscedasticity or not, it can be 

done with the Park test, White test, Glejtser test, and Breusch-Pagan / Cook-Weisberg test 

(Gujarati, 2003). 

 In this study using the Breusch-pagan / Cook-Weisberg test to test the hypothesis in 

heteroscedasticity where H0: There is no heteroscedasticity and H1: There is 

heteroscedasticity. In the test, if the p-Value <= 5% then H0 is rejected and if the p-Value> = 

5% then H0 is not rejected, so it can be concluded that there is no heteroscedasticity in the 

model. 

3.5.4 Hypothesis Testing. 

3.5.4.1 Individual significance test (T-Test). 

 The individual parameter significance test (t-test) is used to test the significance of the 

relationship between variables X and Y, whether the independent variable affects the 

dependent variable separately or partially (Ghozali, 2011). 

The hypothesis used in this test is: 

1) 𝑯𝟎 = 𝜷
𝟏

≤ 𝟎 that is, there is no significant effect of the Real GDP Importer's 

 variable applies individually to the variable value of Indonesian fisheries exports. 

 𝑯𝟏 = 𝜷
𝟏

> 𝟎 that is, there is a significant effect of the Real GDP Importer's variable 

 individually on the variable value of Indonesian fisheries exports. 

2) 𝑯𝟎 = 𝜷
𝟐

≤ 𝟎 that is, there is no significant effect of the individual Real Exchange 

 Rates variable on the variable value of Indonesian fisheries exports. 
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 𝑯𝟏 = 𝜷
𝟐

> 𝟎 that is, there is a positive influence of the individual significance of 

 the Real Exchange Rates variable on the variable value of Indonesian fisheries 

 exports. 

3) 𝑯𝟎 = 𝜷
𝟑

≤ 𝟎 that is, there is no significant effect of the Export Price based on FOB 

 variable individually on the variable value of Indonesian fishery exports. 

 𝑯𝟏 = 𝜷
𝟑

> 𝟎, that is, there is a significant positive effect of the Export Price based 

 on FOB variable individually on the variable value of Indonesian fisheries exports. 

4) 𝑯𝟎 = 𝜷
𝟒

≤ 𝟎 that is, there is no significant effect of the Indonesian inflation 

 variable individually on the variable value of Indonesian fisheries exports. 

 𝑯𝟏 = 𝜷
𝟒

> 𝟎 that is, there is a positive influence of the individual significance of 

 the Indonesian inflation variable on the variable value of Indonesian fisheries 

 exports. 

3.5.4.2 Model accuracy test (F statistical test). 

 In this study, the F test was used to determine the significance level of the influence of 

the independent variables together (simultaneously) on the dependent variable Ghozali, (2011). 

In this study, the hypothesis used is: 

𝑯𝟎:  Independent variables, namely Real GDP Importers, Real Exchange Rates, Economy 

Distance, and Prices based on FOB do not have a significant effect together on the dependent 

variable, namely the volume of Indonesian fisheries exports. 

𝑯𝟏:  Independent variables, namely Real GDP Importer's, Real Exchange Rates, Economy 

Distance, and Prices based on FOB have a significant effect together on the dependent variable, 

namely the volume of Indonesian fishery exports.. 
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 The basis for decision making (Ghozali, 2011) is to use a significance probability 

number, namely: 

 If the probability of significance > 0, 05, then 𝑯𝟎 be accepted and reject  𝑯𝟏. 

 If the probability of significance  < 0, 05, then reject 𝑯𝟎  and  accept 𝑯𝟏. 

3.5.4.3 Analysis of the coefficient of determination (𝑹𝟐). 

 The coefficient of determination essentially measures how far the model's ability to 

explain the variation in the dependent variable Ghozali (2011). The coefficient of 

determination is between zero and one. A small value of R  ̂ 2 means that the ability of the 

independent variables (Production, Inflation, Exchange, and Investment) to explain the 

dependent variable (exports) is very limited. Vice versa, a value close to one means that the 

independent variables provide almost all the information needed to predict the variation in the 

dependent variable. The coefficient of determination can be formulated as follows: 

𝑹𝟐
= ∑(Ý1 − Ȳ)

2
/ ∑(Y1 − Ȳ)

2
 

 The perfect value of 𝑹𝟐 is one, that is if all dependent variables can be fully explained 

by the independent variables included in the model.  

Where 0 < 𝑹𝟐  <1 so that the conclusion that can be drawn is: 

 The small value of 𝑹𝟐
 indicates that the independent variables in explaining the 

dependent variable are very limited or unlikely. 

 The value of 𝑹𝟐 which is close to one, then the ability of the independent variables to 

explain the dependent variable can be used as the main information to predict the 

dependent variable in the future. 

 The fundamental weakness of using the coefficient of determination is the number of 

independent variables included in the model. Each additional independent variable, then 𝑹𝟐
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will increase regardless of whether the variable has a significant effect on the dependent 

variable. Therefore, many researchers recommend using an adjusted 𝑹𝟐
 value when evaluating 

which regression model is best. Unlike 𝑹𝟐
, the adjusted 𝑹𝟐

 value can increase or decrease if 

the independent variables are added to the model. 
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Chapter IV 

Research Result 

 

4.1 General Description. 

4.1.1 Fishery Value Chain. 

 The distribution pattern of fishery catches based on market players from figure 4.1 is 

obtained from the results of research (Gumilang, Solihin, & Wisudo, 2014). According to 

research (Gumilang et al., 2014) price formation is determined based on the length of the 

marketing distribution channel, the higher the price is formed. 

  In a series of capture fisheries export activities, it starts from the fishing process at sea 

by various parties, such as fishermen and companies. Then the captured fishery products are 

collected to the nearest port. Then capture fishery products are divided into 2, processed fishery 

products, and freshly caught fishery products. If in terms of fresh fishery products, the caught 

fish will be purchased by the export destination agent which is then exported to the destination 

Figure 4.1 The Distribution Pattern Of Fishery Catches Based On Market Players. 

 

Figure 4.2 The Distribution Pattern Of Fishery Catches Based On Market Players. 
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country. If in terms of processed fishery products, the captured fish will be purchased by 

collector traders, which will then be sent to the agent of the processing industry for export to 

be processed, and then the catch will be exported.  

 

 Data figure 4.2 is accessed through the book (Spire Research and Consulting, 2014: 

73) entitled Value Chain Analysis of Marine Fish Aquaculture in Indonesia: Business 

Opportunites for Norwegian Companies. Aquaculture products that become aquaculture 

products in the value chain above are Barramundi, Snapper, Pampano, Milkfish, Golden 

Trevally, Rabbit Fish, and Cobia. Cultivated breeders are the center of all aquaculture value 

chain activities. 

 It can be seen from the data figure 1.2 that the progress of aquaculture to export is 

divided into 2, namely fresh aquaculture and processed aquaculture. The difference between 

Figure 4.3 Value Chain Scheme in Indonesian Aquaculture Industry.  
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the two is that the processed aquaculture process has a long process and more business actors, 

where the aquaculture fishery products are not sent directly to export market players. Cultivated 

breeders' fishery products will be purchased by collectors, then sent to large intermediaries 

which will then be processed by processing companies. After processing by processing 

companies, the processed aquaculture products will be sent to export market players. 

4.1.2 The Export Volume Development of The Indonesian Fishery. 

 

 Data chart 4.1 is processed through data from the book Marine and Fisheries in Figures 

of the (Kementrian Kelautan Dan Perikanan, 2012) and (Pusdatin, 2018). The selected 

Indonesian fishery export destination countries in this study dominate the volume of Indonesian 

fisheries exports compared to other countries combined with an annual average rate of 53.63% 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Japan 123,830 120,737 114,826 107,539 107,707 104,998 120,888 127,390

USA 126,931 133,542 136,847 168,016 161,220 180,314 186,045 197,687

China 250,061 303,150 336,575 344,374 258,728 275,872 282,845 365,411

South Korea 32,662 30,546 26,016 28,166 30,046 24,144 19,682 27,016

United Kingdom 11,454 13,336 16,986 17,329 14,179 14,666 9,769 10,321

Destination Countries 544,938 601,311 631,250 665,424 571,880 599,994 619,229 727,825

Others 614,411 638,778 624,168 607,803 504,324 475,201 458,769 398,243

Total 1,159,349 1,240,089 1,255,418 1,273,227 1,076,204 1,075,195 1,077,998 1,126,068
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Chart 4.1 Export Volume of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 4.2 Export Volume of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Years 2011 to 2018. 

Source: Marines and Fisheries In Figures 2012 and 2018. Pusdatin, Marines and Fisheries  Ministry of Indonesia. 
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of the total Indonesian fishery exports. Indonesia's fishery export volume experienced a decline 

in 2015 both as a whole and exports to several destination countries, except Japan and South 

Korea, which experienced an increase. 

4.1.3 The Export Value Development of The Indonesian Fishery. 

 

 Based on data obtained processed through data from the book Marine and Fisheries in 

Figures of the (Kementrian Kelautan Dan Perikanan, 2012) and (Pusdatin, 2018), it shows that 

the export destination countries selected in this study have an annual average role of 65.91% 

of the total value of Indonesian fisheries exports. choose 5 destination countries due to several 

factors, namely: 

a. Selected export destination countries from outside ASEAN, to see more effective 

research results outside the ASEAN Economic Community (AEC). 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Japan $806,060 $623,315 $845,459 $791,949 $732,734 $626,315 $623,601 $672,311

USA $1,070,48 $1,147,77 $1,332,63 $1,843,81 $1,453,61 $1,608,73 $1,816,58 $1,876,89

China $220,998 $288,236 $409,610 $410,833 $350,692 $391,892 $445,593 $675,981

South Korea $70,363 $68,313 $59,980 $73,089 $68,864 $58,639 $57,218 $73,969

United Kingdom $70,024 $77,482 $110,115 $112,628 $96,354 $89,677 $66,716 $62,716

Total Destination $2,237,92 $2,205,12 $2,757,79 $3,232,30 $2,702,25 $2,775,25 $3,009,70 $3,361,87

Others $1,283,16 $1,666,21 $1,403,55 $1,409,22 $1,241,44 $1,396,99 $1,504,03 $1,499,03

Total Value Export $3,521,09 $3,871,34 $4,161,35 $4,641,53 $3,943,70 $4,172,25 $4,513,74 $4,860,90
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Chart 4.3 Export Value of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Years 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 4.4 Export Value of Indonesia’s Fisheries Sector Years 2011 to 2018. 



75 
 

b. Destination countries have a fairly high export value for Indonesian fishery exports, 

compared to other countries. 

c. Destination countries have high currency exchange rates against the Indonesian 

currency, compared to other countries. 

d. Destination countries have a fairly high influence on international trade. 

e. Destination countries have close diplomatic relations and have a lot of cooperation for 

development in various fields or sectors in Indonesia. 

 According to research (Saptanto & Soetjitpto, 2017), (Nyoman, 2015), and (Yudiarosa, 

2009) whose research is about the Indonesian fisheries sector, it is concluded that whether the 

independent variable is the importer's real GDP (X1) Real Exchange Rate (X2) FOB Export 

Price ( X3) and Indonesian Inflation (X4) influence the dependent variable Value of Indonesian 

Fisheries Exports to Destination Countries either simultaneously or partially. 

4.1.4 The Real GDP Development of Importers Based on The Base Year 2010. 

 Gross Domestic Product is often considered a measure of economic performance. 

There are two ways to approach GDP, first, GDP as the total income of everyone in the 

economy. Second, GDP as total expenditure on the economy's output of goods and services 

(Widayanti, Sri. Kiptiyah. Semaeon, 2009). GDP is divided into 2 parts, namely Nominal GDP 

and Real GDP. Nominal GDP refers to the value of GDP regardless of the effect of prices. 

Meanwhile, real GDP corrects the nominal GDP figure by incorporating the effect of prices. 

In this study using real GDP with the base year 2010. 
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 Data chart 4.3 is processed based on data from the official World Bank Data website. 

Data chart 4.3 shows that the development of real GDP. Importers selected in this study have 

increased every year, with the real GDP of the United States having the highest number.  

4.1.5 The Development of The Real Exchange Rate of The Rupiah Against The 

Currency of The Destination Country. 

 According to Weston (2003) "Exchange rate is the price of one particular currency 

against another currency ". The exchange rate is divided into nominal exchange rates and real 

exchange rates. The nominal exchange rate (nominal exchange rate) is the value that a person 

uses when exchanging a country's currency for another country's currency. Meanwhile, the real 

exchange rate is the value a person uses when exchanging goods and services from one country 

for goods and services from another country Mankiw (2006). In this study using the real 

exchange rate as a variable that affects the export value of Indonesian fisheries. 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Average
(11-18)

Japan $5,694 $5,779 $5,894 $5,916 $5,989 $6,020 $6,150 $6,170 $5,952

USA $15,225 $15,567 $15,854 $16,243 $16,710 $16,972 $17,349 $17,856 $16,472

China $6,669 $7,193 $7,751 $8,327 $8,913 $9,524 $10,185 $10,873 $8,679

South Korea $1,186 $1,215 $1,253 $1,293 $1,330 $1,369 $1,412 $1,450 $1,314

United Kingdom $2,513 $2,551 $2,605 $2,673 $2,736 $2,788 $2,841 $2,879 $2,698
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Chart 4.5 Real GDP of Importer’s Based on Year 2010, period 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 4.6 Real GDP of Importer’s Based on Year 2010, period 2011 to 2018. 
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Table 4.1 Real Exchange Rates Rupiah to Destination Countries Currency, years 2011 

to 2018.  

Year 

Countries 

Japan USA China South Korean United Kingdom 

2011  IDR  104.29   IDR    8,596.24   IDR  1,361.75   IDR        7.82   IDR   13,866.11  

2012  IDR  112.83   IDR    9,181.59   IDR  1,462.33   IDR        8.16   IDR   14,622.31  

2013  IDR  100.63   IDR    9,965.40   IDR  1,627.92   IDR        9.11   IDR   15,744.87  

2014  IDR  108.48   IDR  11,345.43   IDR  1,852.66   IDR      10.74   IDR   18,642.64  

2015  IDR  104.88   IDR  12,605.80   IDR  2,050.29   IDR      11.21   IDR   19,319.28  

2016  IDR  118.26   IDR  13,016.36   IDR  1,975.54   IDR      11.19   IDR   17,605.37  

2017  IDR  115.50   IDR  13,167.66   IDR  1,940.65   IDR      11.63   IDR   17,035.70  

2018  IDR  126.17   IDR  14,142.20   IDR  2,129.75   IDR      12.72   IDR   18,848.59  

  

 Data from table 4.1 is processed based on data obtained from (Bank Indonesia) in the 

form of the middle exchange rate of the Indonesian currency against the currencies of other 

countries, as well as annual inflation data for the country of Indonesia and destination countries 

from the World Bank. To find the real exchange rate of the Indonesian state against the 

currencies of other countries, this study uses the following 

formula:

𝑅𝑒𝑎𝑙 𝐸𝑥𝑐ℎ𝑎𝑛𝑔𝑒 𝑅𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑠: 𝐴𝑣𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑔𝑒 𝑅𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑠 
𝑂𝑡ℎ𝑒𝑟 𝐶𝑜𝑢𝑛𝑡𝑟𝑖𝑒𝑠

𝐼𝑛𝑑𝑜𝑛𝑒𝑠𝑖𝑎
𝑋 [(

𝐴𝑛𝑛𝑢𝑎𝑙 𝐼𝑛𝑓𝑙𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑜𝑓 𝑂𝑡ℎ𝑒𝑟 𝐶𝑜𝑢𝑛𝑡𝑟𝑖𝑒𝑠+1

𝐴𝑛𝑛𝑢𝑎𝑙 𝐼𝑛𝑓𝑙𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑜𝑓 𝐼𝑛𝑑𝑜𝑛𝑒𝑠𝑖𝑎+1
)] 

 Data table 4.1 shows that the real exchange rate of Indonesia against the United 

Kingdom currency is the lowest or the highest depreciation. 

Source: Bank of Indonesia and World Bank  
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4.1.6 The Development of Export Prices Based on FOB of The Indonesian Fisheries to 

Destination Countries. 

 The export price is the price of Indonesian fisheries to the export destination country. 

In this study, the export price used is the Export Price based on FOB. The FOB Export Price is 

obtained through the export value based on FOB divided by the export volume. 

 

 

 Data chart 4.4 is processed based on the book Marine and Fisheries in Figures of the 

(Kementrian Kelautan Dan Perikanan, 2012) and (Pusdatin, 2018). Data chart 4.4 shows that 

the export price of Indonesian fisheries to the United States is the highest compared to other 

countries.  

4.1.7 The Development of The Indonesia’s Annual Inflation. 

 Inflation is a process by which the price level tends to rise and money loses value. The 

inflation used in this study is Indonesia's inflation based on consumer prices.  

Source: Marines and Fisheries In Figures 2012 and 2018. Pusdatin, Marines and Fisheries  Ministry of Indonesia. 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Average

Japan $6.51 $5.16 $7.36 $7.36 $6.80 $5.97 $5.16 $5.28 $6.20

USA $8.43 $8.59 $9.74 $10.97 $9.02 $8.92 $9.76 $9.49 $9.37

China $0.88 $0.95 $1.22 $1.19 $1.36 $1.42 $1.58 $1.85 $1.31

South Korea $2.15 $2.24 $2.31 $2.59 $2.29 $2.43 $2.91 $2.74 $2.46

United Kingdom $6.11 $6.11 $5.81 $6.48 $6.50 $6.80 $6.11 $6.83 $6.34

$0.00

$2.00

$4.00

$6.00

$8.00

$10.00

$12.00

V
al

u
e 

in
 1

00
0 

$ 
/ 

To
n

Export Price Based on FOB of Indonesia's Fisheries to 
Destination Countries, year 2011 to 2018.

Japan USA China South Korea United Kingdom

Chart 4.7 Export Price Based on FOB of Indonesia’s Fisheries to destination countries, 

year 2011 to 2018. 

 

Chart 4.8 Export Price Based on FOB of Indonesia’s Fisheries to destination countries, 

year 2011 to 2018. 
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 Indonesia's Annual Inflation Data based on consumer prices is obtained through the 

(World Bank Meta Data). The results of chart 4.5 show that Indonesia's inflation has decreased 

quite significantly in 2016, with an average rate of 4.92% from 2011 to 2018.  

4.2 Data Analysis. 

 There are several factors that affect the value of Indonesia's fishery exports to 

destination countries, including Real GDP Importers, real rupiah exchange rates against 

currencies of other countries, export prices against the value of Indonesian fisheries exports to 

destination countries, and Indonesia's annual inflation based on consumer prices is presented 

separately using Panel data. The results are as follows: 

Based on the statistical results shown, the linear regression equation is taken as follows: 

Table 4.2 Regression Result 

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-statistics Probability 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Indonesia 5.356% 4.279% 6.413% 6.395% 6.363% 3.526% 3.809% 3.198%
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Chart 4.9 Annual Inflation of Indonesia, year 2011 to 2018. 
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Real GDP Importer’s  1.518763 0.0371242 40.91 0.000 

Real Exchange Rates -0.1767977 0.0121845 -14.51 0.000 

Export Price 0.3917933 0.0393142 9.97 0.000 

Inflation 0.2642684 0.0996027 2.65 0.012 

Cons 1.116931 0. 4028042 2.77 0.009 

 

Value = 1.116931+ 1.518763 Real GDP Importers + -0.1767977 Real Exchange Rates + 

0.3917933 Price Export + 0.2642684 Inflation  

4.2.1 R-Squared. 

Table 4.3 R-Squared. 

R-Squared Adj R Squared 

0.9831 0.9812 

  

 The R-Squared result is used to see how much influence the independent variables are 

in the model. The real GDP variable of the importer country, the real exchange rate, the export 

price, and Indonesia's inflation can explain the variable value of Indonesia's fisheries exports 

to the destination country of 98.31% and the remaining 1.69% is explained by other variables 

outside the model. 

4.2.2 F Test. 

 The results of the F-test are used to see simultaneously the independent variables affect 

the dependent variable. Based on the results of the f test, it is known that the significant value 

is smaller than alpha by 5% or 0.005. 
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4.2.3 T-Test. 

Table 4.4 T-Test 

Variable Coeficient  Probability 

Real GDP Importer’s  1.518763 0.000 

Real Exchange Rate -0.1767977 0.000 

Export Price 0.3917933 0.000 

Inflation Indonesia 0.2642684 0.012 

Cons 1.116931 0.009 

  

 The results of the t-test are used to measure how much influence one independent 

variable individually has on the dependent variable. The t-test results can be seen in the table 

above. Based on the table above, it can be explained that: 

1. The significant value of the Real GDP Importer's variable based on the base year 2010 

(𝑋1) is 0.000 with a Coefficient value of 1.518763. This value is smaller than the specified 

alpha, namely 5% or 0.000 <0.05. This makes 𝐻1 accepted and 𝐻0  rejected, so it can be 

concluded that the Real GDP importers partially has a significant positive effect on the value 

of Indonesian fisheries exports because every 1% increase in Real GDP importer's will increase 

the value of Indonesia's fishery exports by 1.518763%. These results are consistent with 

research conducted by (Mutia, 2015), (Leelawattanapan & Chaiboonsri, 2012), (Trung Kien, 

2009), (Nguyen, 2010), and (Abidin et al., 2013) which states that the Real GDP variable 

importers have a partially significant positive effect on export value.  

2. The significance value of the Real Exchange Rate (𝑋2) variable is 0.000 with a 

Coefficient value of -0.1767977. This value is smaller than the predetermined alpha, namely 

5% or 0.000 <0.05. This makes 𝐻0 accepted and 𝐻1  rejected, so it can be concluded that the 
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Real Exchange rate partially has a significant negative effect on the value of Indonesian 

fisheries exports because every 1% increase in the Real Exchange Rate of the currency of the 

export destination country against the Rupiah will reduce the value of Indonesian fisheries 

exports by 0.1767977%. This is following research conducted by (Silviana, 2016) and 

(Marpaung, 2013) regarding the partial negative relationship between the real exchange rate 

and the export value. The results of this study reject research (Nguyen, 2010) which states that 

the real exchange rate has a partially positive relationship to the value of exports. 

3. The significance value of the Price Export variable (𝑋3) is 0.000 with a coefficient 

value of 0.3917933. This value is smaller than the predetermined alpha, namely 5% or 0.000 

<0.05. This makes 𝐻1 accepted and 𝐻0  rejected, so it can be concluded that the export price 

FOB partially has a significant positive effect on the value of Indonesian fisheries exports 

because every 1% increase in the export price of Indonesian fisheries FOB exports will increase 

the value of Indonesian fisheries exports by 0.3917933%. This is the following research 

conducted by (Yanti & Sudirman, 2014), and (Leelawattanapan & Chaiboonsri, 2012) in their 

product, namely Cassava And Rubber which states that the FOB Export Price has a partially 

positive relationship to the Export Value. 

4. The significance value of the Indonesian Inflation variable (𝑋4) is 0.010 with a 

coefficient value of 0.2642684. This value is smaller than the predetermined alpha, namely 5% 

or 0.01 <0.05. This makes 𝐻0  accepted and 𝐻1  rejected, so it can be concluded that Indonesia's 

inflation is partially positive and has a significant positive effect on the value of Indonesian 

fisheries exports because every 1% increase in Indonesian inflation will increase the value of 

Indonesian fisheries exports by 0.2642684%. This is the following research conducted by 

(Wardhana, 2011) and (Alinda, 2013) which states that there is a partial positive relationship 

between inflation in export countries and export value. The results of this study reject research 
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from (Abidin et al., 2013) which states that inflation in exporting countries has a negative 

relationship with export value partially. 

4.2.4 Classical Assumption Test. 

 Assumptions inherent in the regression model using the OLS method are that they must 

meet the assumptions of Normal Distribution, Non Multicollinearity, and  Homoscedasticity. 

If this assumption is not fulfilled, it will not produce the BLUE (Best Linear Unlimited 

Estimator) parameter value. 

4.2.4.1 Normality Test. 

Table 4.5 Normality Test 

Variable Obs Pr (Skewness) Pr (Kurtosis) Adj Chi2 (2) Prob>chi2 

res 40 0.3865 0.1641 2.88 0.2371 

  

 The Normality test in this research used the Skewness-Kurtosis Test for nomality.  

The results of this test prove that the residuals are normally distributed because the value Prob> 

chi2 is greater than alpha 5% (0.05). 

4.2.4.2 Multicollinearity Test. 

Table 4.6 Multicollinearity Test 

Variable VIF 1/VIF 

Real GDP 1.64 0.607923 

Real Exchange Rate 1.51 0.663359 

Export Price 1.18 0.846211 

Inflation 1.00 0.997751 

Mean VIF 1.33  
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 Based on the result of the multicollinearity test, it can be seen in the table above. VIF 

values for Real GDP of Importer’s, Real Exchange Rate, Export Price, and Inflation variable 

are not greater than 10, can also be seen from the standard error on variable no greater than 1. 

So it can be said that there is no multicollinearity in four independent variables. 

4.2.4.3 Hetteroscedasticity Test. 

Table 4.7 Hetteroscedasticity Test 

Chi2(1) Prob > Chi2 

0.01 0.9503 

 

 Based on the resul of the Heteroscedasticity Test, it can be seen in the table above. 

Prob Chi2 value is greater than alpha 5% or 0.05. Then 𝑯𝟎 is accepted, and 𝑯𝟏 is rejected, 

which means there is no heteroscedasticity. 

4.3 Economic Analysis. 

 This research was made to see the effect of Real GDP of Importers, Real Exchange 

Rates, FOB Export Price, and Exporter Inflation or in this case Indonesia on the Export Value 

of Indonesia's Fisheries. The results show which variables have an influence on the export 

value of Indonesian fisheries to the destination country. An explanation is provided with an 

economic analysis. 

4.3.1 The Effect of Real GDP of Importer’s on Export Value of Indonesia’s Fisheries 

to destination countries. 

 The results of this study explain that the real GDP of the importer country partially has 

a positive effect on the value of Indonesian fisheries exports to the destination country. This 

result is following the hypothesis which states that there is a partially significant positive effect 

of the real GDP importers variable on the value of Indonesian fisheries exports to the 
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destination country. The results of this study are supported by research (Mutia, 2015), 

(Leelawattanapan & Chaiboonsri, 2012), (Pradipta, 2015) ,(Trung Kien, 2009), (Nguyen, 

2010), and (Abidin et al., 2013) which show that the importers real GDP variable affect 

partially positive towards export value.  

 The results of this study are inversely proportional to the results of research (Onike 

Siburian, 2012) in research on the export of natural rubber from Indonesia to Singapore, which 

states that there is a negative relationship between the GDP of the importing country and the 

partial long term export of Indonesian natural rubber to Singapore. The coefficient value of the 

importer's real GDP variable is 1.52%. So if there is an increase in the real GDP of the importer 

by 1%, the value of Indonesian fisheries exports to the destination country will increase by 

1.52%.  

 This result is reinforced by research (Pradipta, 2015) regarding the Position of 

Competitiveness and Factors Affecting the Export of Indonesian Fruits, which states that the 

real GDP of the destination country has a positive influence on Indonesian mangosteen and 

mango exports. The greater the real GDP of the destination country, the higher the purchasing 

power of the country, so that the consumption of goods and services will increase. 

 The results of this study are supported by the results (Wulandari et.al 2009) which 

explain that the increasing real GDP of the destination country indicates that the country has a 

higher ability to absorb traded products, meaning that the country's import capacity will 

increase. 

 This is supported by an explanation from Sadono Sukirno (2006) which states that 

imports can occur because domestic income increases so that the ability of the population to 

buy imported goods increases. So that if there is an increase in the GDP of the importing 

country it will cause an increase in investment. The increase in investment causes the need for 

imported goods such as capital goods and raw goods. The need for capital goods and raw 
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materials causes demand for imported goods offered by other countries, in this case by the 

Indonesian state and an increase in the GDP of the importing country causes an increase in 

people's needs and not all people's needs can be produced domestically (Mutia, 2015). 

 The results of this study concluded that the real GDP variable of the destination country 

is the most dominant variable among other variables because it has an impact of more than 1%. 

4.3.2 The Effect of Real Exchange Rate Indonesia to Destination Countries on Export 

Value of Indonesia’s Fisheries to destination countries. 

 The results of this study explain that the Real Exchange Rate partially has a negative 

effect on the value of Indonesian fisheries exports to the destination country. This result rejects 

the hypothesis which states that there is a partial positive effect of the Real Exchange Rate 

variable on the value of Indonesian fisheries exports to the destination country. These results 

are following the results of research (Pradipta, 2015), (Silviana, 2016), (Marpaung, 2013), and 

(Alinda, 2013) which states that the Exchange Rate variable has a negative effect on export 

value. 

 This rejects the results of research (Nguyen, 2010) and (Saptanto & Soetjitpto, 2017) 

which state that with the depreciating real exchange rate, it will support a country's export 

performance because the price offered is cheaper than the price in the importing country. The 

results of this study reject the theory according to Boediono (2001) which states that if the 

value of the rupiah depreciates against foreign currencies, it will have an impact on the value 

of exports which increases while the value of imports will decrease (if the export supply and 

import demand are elastic enough). 

 This result is reinforced by research (Pradipta, 2015) regarding the Position of 

Competitiveness and Factors Affecting the Export of Indonesian Fruits, which states that the 

real exchange rate of the Indonesian currency against the dollar has a negative relationship to 

the export volume of Indonesian rambutan. 
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 The results of this study reject Mankiw's (2006) opinion, which explains that if a 

country's real exchange rate is high (appreciation), it will cause foreign goods to tend to be 

relatively cheap and domestic goods to tend to be more expensive. Meanwhile, if the country 

experiences a decline in the real exchange rate (depreciation), then domestic goods will tend 

to be cheaper than foreign goods. 

 The results of this study are supported by research by Asraf et al. (2011) and Amelia 

et.al (2007). An increase in the currency exchange rate of the destination country will cause 

the price of goods in the destination country to be expensive, thus causing the destination 

country to tend to buy cheaper goods abroad. 

 The results of this study are closer to research (Marpaung, 2013) which states that the 

depreciation of the rupiah against the currency of the destination country causes the export 

value to decline. This is because the J-curve value of Indonesia's fishery export destination 

countries has a negative trend in the trade balance. The immediate effect or the occurrence of 

depreciation on the condition of the negative trade balance is due to the tendency of invaluable 

import prices in domestic currency to jump faster than export prices because import prices in 

the domestic currency calculated immediately change after depreciation occurs. Therefore the 

results of this study indicate that if there is an increase or depreciation of the real exchange rate 

by 1%, the export value will decrease by 0.18%. 

 Although the real exchange rate has a negative impact, it has little effect on changes in 

the overall value of Indonesian fisheries exports because it only impacts the level of 0.5%. 

4.3.3 The Effect of Export Price on Export Value of Indonesia Fisheries to destination 

countries. 

 The results of this study indicate that the export price partially has a positive effect on 

the value of Indonesian fisheries exports to the destination country. This result is in line with 
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the hypothesis which states that the Export Price variable has a partial positive effect on the 

value of Indonesian fisheries exports to the destination country.  

 This result is in line with research (Zakariya et al., 2016), (Yanti & Sudirman, 2014) 

and (Leelawattanapan & Chaiboonsri, 2012) which states that the Export Price variable has a 

partial positive effect on export value. The results of this study reject research (Onike Siburian, 

2012) in his research on the export of Indonesian natural rubber to Singapore, which states that 

prices have a negative relationship with exports.  

 This study uses a theoretical point of view Sukirno (2002: 87) regarding the law of 

supply which contains a hypothesis, where it is stated that when the price is lower, the goods 

offered will also be less, but when the price of the goods is getting higher or higher, the level 

of supply is also high. This theory is following the results of this study because the variable 

Indonesian fishery export prices have a significant positive effect on the export value of 

Indonesian fisheries, where every 1% increase in the export price of Indonesian fisheries will 

increase the export value of Indonesian fisheries to the destination country by 0.39%.  

 The results of this study are reinforced by research (Zakariya et al., 2016) regarding 

the Effect of Production, Prices, and Exchange Rates on Export Volume (Study on 

Indonesian Cocoa Beans Export Volume January 2010 to December 2015), which states that 

prices have a positive effect on exports. 

 The research was supported by the theory (Rahardja & Manurung, 2010: 28) which 

states that should the price of goods increases, the producers will tend to increase the amount 

of goods produced. This makes the added weight of the fishery export volume as much as 

possible when the price rises, which in turn affects the value of fishery exports to Indonesia. 

Indonesian fishery products as substitutes still have a high value along with quality, which 

shows an increase in export value of Indonesian fishery as substitution goods in the 

destination country is still in demand by the importing country. 
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 The results of this study conclude that the FOB export price variable does not have a 

significant impact on the development of Indonesia's fishery export value because it has a level 

of influence below 0.5%. 

4.3.4 The Effect of Indonesia Inflation on Export Value of Indonesia Fisheries to 

destination countries. 

 The results of this study indicate that partially Indonesian inflation has a positive effect 

on the value of Indonesian fisheries exports to destination countries. This result is following 

the hypothesis which states that the inflation variable has a partial positive effect on the value 

of Indonesian fisheries exports to the destination country. The results of this study are following 

research (Zakariya et al., 2016), (Wardhana, 2011) and (Alinda, 2013) which states that there 

is a partial positive influence on the importers' inflation variable or Indonesian inflation on the 

value of exports. The results of this study reject research (Abidin et al., 2013) and (Yanti & 

Sudirman, 2014) which state that there is a partial negative effect of the importers' inflation 

variable or Indonesian inflation on export value. 

 The results of this study are not following the theory Sadono Sukirno (2006) which 

states that if there is an increase in inflation, domestic production prices will get higher as a 

result of inflation which causes imported goods to become relatively cheaper so that the import 

value increases. This causes the price of Indonesian fisheries to be unattractive to Indonesians, 

and makes Indonesian fishery products better exported. Although the price of Indonesian 

fisheries tends to increase, this does not reduce the interest of other countries to buy imported 

fishery products from Indonesia.  

 The results of this study are in accordance with the results of research (Zakariya et 

al., 2016) titled effect of inflation and exchange rate on indonesia exports of textile and 

electronic commodities to south korea (Before and After the ASEAN Korea Free Trade 
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Agreement 2011) which states that inflation has a positive effect on electronics exports 

before AKFTA in 2011. 

 This is supported by Ball's theory (2005: 280-281) which states that when inflation is 

high it will encourage loans, the loan will be repaid with money of lower value. With 

increasing inflation, the level of Indonesian state borrowing from other countries has 

increased. Loan payments from countries that provide these funds to the Indonesian state can 

be made through international trade, one of which is Indonesian fish trade. The borrowing 

country collects the loan money in the form of Indonesian fishery products. In this way, 

inflation in Indonesia affects the level of Indonesia's state borrowing, with payment methods 

through Indonesian fishery products. So it can be concluded that the increase in inflation can 

increase the value of Indonesia's fisheries exports. 

 This theory is following the results of this study which states that if there is an increase 

in inflation in the Indonesian state by 1%, then the value of Indonesian fisheries exports to the 

destination country will increase by 0.26%.  

 This can be seen clearly from Indonesia's fishery exports to the United States and China 

which continue to increase. The results of this study conclude that the inflation variable does 

not have a large enough impact because it has a level of influence below 0.5%. 
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Chapter V 

Conclusion and Suggestion 

 

5.1 Conlusions. 

 Based on the results and discussion described in the previous chapter. It is known that 

the variables: 

1. Variable of Real GDP of Importer’s, Real Exchange Rates, Export Price Based on 

FOB, And Inflation of Indonesia has Affect to the Value Of Indonesia Fisheries Export 

by 98.31%.  

2. The real GDP variable of the Importers has a significance value of 0.000 and a 

coefficient value of 1.518763. It can be concluded that the real GDP variable of the 

destination country has a significant positive relationship with the value of Indonesia's 

fishery exports. Every 1% increase in real GDP will increase the value of Indonesia's 

fishery exports by 1.518763%. 

3. The variable of the real exchange rate of rupiah against the currency of the destination 

country has a significance value of 0.000 and a coefficient value of -0.1767554. It can 

be concluded that the real exchange rate variable has a significant negative relationship 

with the export value of Indonesian fisheries. Every 1% increase in the real exchange 

rate will decrease the value of Indonesia's fishery exports by 0.1767977%. 

4. The Export Price variable based on FOB to export destination countries has a 

significance value of 0.000 and a coefficient value of 0.397933. It can be concluded 

that the FOB export price variable has a significant positive relationship with the export 

value of Indonesian fisheries. Every 1% increase of the FOB Export Price will increase 

the export value of Indonesian fisheries by 0.397933%. 
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5. The Indonesian inflation variable has a significance value of 0.010 and a coefficient 

value of 0.2642684. It can be concluded that the inflation variable has a significant 

positive relationship with the value of Indonesian fisheries exports. Every 1% increase 

in Indonesian inflation will increase the value of Indonesia's fishery exports by 

0.2642684%. 

5.2 Suggestion. 

 Based on the above conclusions, the suggestions put forward in this study are: 

1. This study still uses the simplest panel data method (using CEM) where the intercept 

value and the slope value are considered the same for each individual so that the 

effect of individual variables will not be visible. 

2. This research only looks from the perspective of the exporter which is Indonesia. The 

next research is expected to add to the importer's point of view, as well as the point 

of view of other exporting countries. 

3. The importance of maintaining the real exchange rate of the rupiah against the 

currencies of other countries, because the continued weakening of the real exchange 

rate will have a negative impact on a country's economy. It is hoped that the 

monetary authorities will be able to take steps to maintain exchange rate stability. 

4. The importance of maintaining bilateral relations with importing countries so that the 

volume of Indonesian fisheries exports continues to grow. Several countries such as 

South Korea and the United Kingdom must be strengthened so that the total export 

volume increases. When the export volume increases, it will affect the export value 

of the fishery. 

5. Limited information regarding the decline in exports to destination countries that 

occurred in 2015 makes the research results only from an economic point of view. 

There needs to be information from the related bureaucracy, in this case, the Ministry 
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of Maritime Affairs and Fisheries of the Republic of Indonesia about the 

phenomenon that occurred in 2015. 
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Attachment 

 LN data 

 

 

 

Years Countries value export RealGDP RER PriceFOB Inflation_Indo

2011 1.00 13.5999 8.6472 4.6472 1.8732 -2.9270

2012 1.00 13.3428 8.6620 4.7259 1.6414 -3.1515

2013 1.00 13.6476 8.6817 4.6115 1.9965 -2.7468

2014 1.00 13.5823 8.6854 4.6865 1.9966 -2.7497

2015 1.00 13.5045 8.6977 4.6528 1.9174 -2.7547

2016 1.00 13.3476 8.7028 4.7729 1.7859 -3.3450

2017 1.00 13.3433 8.7242 4.7493 1.6406 -3.2678

2018 1.00 13.4185 8.7275 4.8376 1.6635 -3.4426

2011 2.00 13.8836 9.6307 9.0591 2.1322 -2.9270

2012 2.00 13.9533 9.6529 9.1250 2.1512 -3.1515

2013 2.00 14.1027 9.6712 9.2069 2.2760 -2.7468

2014 2.00 14.4273 9.6954 9.3366 2.3955 -2.7497

2015 2.00 14.1896 9.7238 9.4419 2.1990 -2.7547

2016 2.00 14.2910 9.7393 9.4740 2.1885 -3.3450

2017 2.00 14.4125 9.7613 9.4855 2.2787 -3.2678

2018 2.00 14.4451 9.7901 9.5569 2.2507 -3.4426

2011 3.00 12.3059 8.8052 7.2165 -0.1236 -2.9270

2012 3.00 12.5715 8.8809 7.2878 -0.0504 -3.1515

2013 3.00 12.9230 8.9556 7.3951 0.1964 -2.7468

2014 3.00 12.9259 9.0273 7.5244 0.1765 -2.7497

2015 3.00 12.7677 9.0953 7.6257 0.3041 -2.7547

2016 3.00 12.8787 9.1616 7.5886 0.3510 -3.3450

2017 3.00 13.0072 9.2287 7.5708 0.4545 -3.2678

2018 3.00 13.4239 9.2940 7.6638 0.6151 -3.4426

2011 4.00 11.1614 7.0783 2.0565 0.7675 -2.9270

2012 4.00 11.1319 7.1025 2.0995 0.8049 -3.1515

2013 4.00 11.0018 7.1333 2.2089 0.8353 -2.7468

2014 4.00 11.1994 7.1647 2.3737 0.9536 -2.7497

2015 4.00 11.1399 7.1929 2.4165 0.8294 -2.7547

2016 4.00 10.9792 7.2218 2.4149 0.8874 -3.3450

2017 4.00 10.9546 7.2528 2.4535 1.0672 -3.2678

2018 4.00 11.2114 7.2793 2.5435 1.0072 -3.4426

2011 5.00 11.1566 7.8292 9.5372 1.8105 -2.9270

2012 5.00 11.2578 7.8442 9.5903 1.8105 -3.1515

2013 5.00 11.6093 7.8652 9.6643 1.7596 -2.7468

2014 5.00 11.6318 7.8910 9.8332 1.8691 -2.7497

2015 5.00 11.4758 7.9143 9.8689 1.8717 -2.7547

2016 5.00 11.4040 7.9331 9.7760 1.9163 -3.3450

2017 5.00 11.1082 7.9519 9.7431 1.8107 -3.2678

2018 5.00 11.0464 7.9652 9.8442 1.9212 -3.4426
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 Normal Data 

 

 

 

Years Countries Value EXP Real GDP RER PriceFOB Inflation

2011 1.00 806,060.00$     5,694.00$    104.29IDR         6.51$      5.356%

2012 1.00 623,315.00$     5,779.00$    112.83IDR         5.16$      4.279%

2013 1.00 845,459.00$     5,894.00$    100.63IDR         7.36$      6.413%

2014 1.00 791,949.00$     5,916.00$    108.48IDR         7.36$      6.395%

2015 1.00 732,734.00$     5,989.00$    104.88IDR         6.80$      6.363%

2016 1.00 626,315.00$     6,020.00$    118.26IDR         5.97$      3.526%

2017 1.00 623,601.00$     6,150.00$    115.50IDR         5.16$      3.809%

2018 1.00 672,311.00$     6,170.00$    126.17IDR         5.28$      3.198%

2011 2.00 1,070,484.00$  15,225.00$ 8,596.24IDR     8.43$      5.356%

2012 2.00 1,147,777.00$  15,567.00$ 9,181.59IDR     8.59$      4.279%

2013 2.00 1,332,635.00$  15,854.00$ 9,965.40IDR     9.74$      6.413%

2014 2.00 1,843,810.00$  16,243.00$ 11,345.43IDR   10.97$    6.395%

2015 2.00 1,453,615.00$  16,710.00$ 12,605.80IDR   9.02$      6.363%

2016 2.00 1,608,731.00$  16,972.00$ 13,016.36IDR   8.92$      3.526%

2017 2.00 1,816,580.00$  17,349.00$ 13,167.66IDR   9.76$      3.809%

2018 2.00 1,876,897.00$  17,856.00$ 14,142.20IDR   9.49$      3.198%

2011 3.00 220,998.00$     6,669.00$    1,361.75IDR     0.88$      5.356%

2012 3.00 288,236.00$     7,193.00$    1,462.33IDR     0.95$      4.279%

2013 3.00 409,610.00$     7,751.00$    1,627.92IDR     1.22$      6.413%

2014 3.00 410,833.00$     8,327.00$    1,852.66IDR     1.19$      6.395%

2015 3.00 350,692.00$     8,913.00$    2,050.29IDR     1.36$      6.363%

2016 3.00 391,892.00$     9,524.00$    1,975.54IDR     1.42$      3.526%

2017 3.00 445,593.00$     10,185.00$ 1,940.65IDR     1.58$      3.809%

2018 3.00 675,981.00$     10,873.00$ 2,129.75IDR     1.85$      3.198%

2011 4.00 70,363.00$        1,186.00$    7.82IDR             2.15$      5.356%

2012 4.00 68,313.00$        1,215.00$    8.16IDR             2.24$      4.279%

2013 4.00 59,980.00$        1,253.00$    9.11IDR             2.31$      6.413%

2014 4.00 73,089.00$        1,293.00$    10.74IDR           2.59$      6.395%

2015 4.00 68,864.00$        1,330.00$    11.21IDR           2.29$      6.363%

2016 4.00 58,639.00$        1,369.00$    11.19IDR           2.43$      3.526%

2017 4.00 57,218.00$        1,412.00$    11.63IDR           2.91$      3.809%

2018 4.00 73,969.00$        1,450.00$    12.72IDR           2.74$      3.198%

2011 5.00 70,024.00$        2,513.00$    13,866.11IDR   6.11$      5.356%

2012 5.00 77,482.00$        2,551.00$    14,622.31IDR   6.11$      4.279%

2013 5.00 110,115.00$     2,605.00$    15,744.87IDR   5.81$      6.413%

2014 5.00 112,628.00$     2,673.00$    18,642.64IDR   6.48$      6.395%

2015 5.00 96,354.00$        2,736.00$    19,319.28IDR   6.50$      6.363%

2016 5.00 89,677.00$        2,788.00$    17,605.37IDR   6.80$      3.526%

2017 5.00 66,716.00$        2,841.00$    17,035.70IDR   6.11$      3.809%

2018 5.00 62,716.00$        2,879.00$    18,848.59IDR   6.83$      3.198%
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 Data XTSUM 

 

 Data regression of CEM 

 

 

 

 

 

         within                .2734803  -3.442645  -2.746843       T =       8

         between                      0  -3.048128  -3.048128       n =       5

Inflat~o overall   -3.048128   .2734803  -3.442645  -2.746843       N =      40

                                                               

         within                .1378809   1.041807   1.780501       T =       8

         between               .8165047   .2404591    2.23399       n =       5

PriceFOB overall    1.405818     .75235  -.1235512    2.39553       N =      40

                                                               

         within                 .142769    6.44001   6.939288       T =       8

         between               3.157897   2.320882   9.732133       n =       5

RER      overall    6.716654   2.864052   2.056463   9.868859       N =      40

                                                               

         within                .0853234     8.2557   8.744513       T =       8

         between               .9890609   7.178214   9.708083       n =       5

RealGDP  overall    8.506534   .8999665   7.078342   9.790095       N =      40

                                                               

         within                .2042593   12.04955   13.16756       T =       8

         between               1.349281   11.09744   14.21314       n =       5

valuee~t overall    12.59412   1.239159   10.95462   14.44513       N =      40

                                                                               

Variable                Mean   Std. Dev.       Min        Max      Observations

                                                                                

         _cons     1.116931   .4028042     2.77   0.009     .2991949    1.934667

Inflation_Indo     .2642684   .0996027     2.65   0.012     .0620641    .4664727

      PriceFOB     .3917933   .0393142     9.97   0.000     .3119813    .4716053

           RER    -.1767977   .0121845   -14.51   0.000    -.2015336   -.1520618

       RealGDP     1.518763   .0371242    40.91   0.000     1.443397     1.59413

                                                                                

   valueexport        Coef.   Std. Err.      t    P>|t|     [95% Conf. Interval]

                                                                                

       Total    59.8850593        39  1.53551434   Root MSE        =    .16992

                                                   Adj R-squared   =    0.9812

    Residual    1.01053065        35  .028872304   R-squared       =    0.9831

       Model    58.8745287         4  14.7186322   Prob > F        =    0.0000

                                                   F(4, 35)        =    509.78

      Source         SS           df       MS      Number of obs   =        40
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 Data regresssion of FEM 

 

 Data regression of  REM 

 

 

 

F test that all u_i=0: F(4, 31) = 1.75                       Prob > F = 0.1651

                                                                                

           rho      .985534   (fraction of variance due to u_i)

       sigma_e    .16310573

       sigma_u    1.3462658

                                                                                

         _cons     6.161256   5.538552     1.11   0.275    -5.134695    17.45721

Inflation_Indo     .2134299   .1312301     1.63   0.114    -.0542156    .4810754

      PriceFOB     .5922312   .3605142     1.64   0.111    -.1430424    1.327505

           RER     .3211622   .3298259     0.97   0.338    -.3515221    .9938466

       RealGDP     .4812444   .8941508     0.54   0.594    -1.342388    2.304877

                                                                                

   valueexport        Coef.   Std. Err.      t    P>|t|     [95% Conf. Interval]

                                                                                

corr(u_i, Xb)  = -0.5882                        Prob > F          =     0.0002

                                                F(4,31)           =       7.54

     overall = 0.3529                                         max =          8

     between = 0.3523                                         avg =        8.0

     within  = 0.4932                                         min =          8

R-sq:                                           Obs per group:

Group variable: Countries                       Number of groups  =          5

Fixed-effects (within) regression               Number of obs     =         40

                                                                                

           rho    .31479525   (fraction of variance due to u_i)

       sigma_e    .16310573

       sigma_u    .11055366

                                                                                

         _cons     1.146426   .6097811     1.88   0.060    -.0487232    2.341575

Inflation_Indo     .2638843   .0950167     2.78   0.005      .077655    .4501137

      PriceFOB     .3876309   .0761618     5.09   0.000     .2383564    .5369053

           RER     -.174266   .0247561    -7.04   0.000     -.222787   -.1257449

       RealGDP     1.513847   .0756372    20.01   0.000     1.365601    1.662094

                                                                                

   valueexport        Coef.   Std. Err.      z    P>|z|     [95% Conf. Interval]

                                                                                

corr(u_i, X)   = 0 (assumed)                    Prob > chi2       =     0.0000

                                                Wald chi2(4)      =     505.44

     overall = 0.9831                                         max =          8

     between = 0.9978                                         avg =        8.0

     within  = 0.4571                                         min =          8

R-sq:                                           Obs per group:

Group variable: Countries                       Number of groups  =          5

Random-effects GLS regression                   Number of obs     =         40
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 BP-langrangian Test  

 

 Multicollinearity Test 

 

 Hetteroskedasticity Test 

 

 Normality Test 

 

 

                          Prob > chibar2 =   0.4903

                             chibar2(01) =     0.00

        Test:   Var(u) = 0

                       u     .0122221       .1105537

                       e     .0266035       .1631057

               valueex~t     1.535514       1.239159

                                                       

                                 Var     sd = sqrt(Var)

        Estimated results:

        valueexport[Countries,t] = Xb + u[Countries] + e[Countries,t]

Breusch and Pagan Lagrangian multiplier test for random effects

    Mean VIF        1.33

                                    

Inflation_~o        1.00    0.997751

    PriceFOB        1.18    0.846211

     RealGDP        1.51    0.663209

         RER        1.64    0.607907

                                    

    Variable         VIF       1/VIF  

         Prob > chi2  =   0.9503

         chi2(1)      =     0.00

         Variables: fitted values of valueexport

         Ho: Constant variance

Breusch-Pagan / Cook-Weisberg test for heteroskedasticity 

         res           40     0.3865        0.1641        2.88         0.2371

                                                                             

    Variable          Obs  Pr(Skewness)  Pr(Kurtosis) adj chi2(2)   Prob>chi2

                                                                 joint       

                    Skewness/Kurtosis tests for Normality
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